
ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

DOCKET NO. W-274, SUB 59 
BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Heater Utilities, Inc., ) Post Office Drawer 4889, Cary, North ) Carolina, for Authority to Increase ) 
Rates for Water Utility Service in All ) Its Service Areas in North Carolina ) 

NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS 

APPENDIX B 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the North Carolina Utilities. Commission has issued an order authorizing Heater Utilitie~, Inc., to c~arge ~ncreased rates for water service to most of its customers in North Carolina_. Since the ~eater customers formerly served by Glendale Water, Inc., were paying_ rates slightly higher than those approved by the Commission in this proceeding, then the~e customers will receive a slight rate decrease. The rates are shown in Appendix A attached. 

The Commission issued its decision following public hearings in Rale~gh on October 1 and 2 at which a number of customers appeared and offere~ t~stimony. The Public Staff also offered testimony on this matter. The Commission found that the service provided by Heater is genera 11 y adequate but ~ot~d that problems do exist on several of the Company's sys terns. The Cammi ss ion ~as required Heater to file quarterly status reports on the progress of correcting these prob 1 ems . 

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION. 
This the 20th day of December 1990. 

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION (SEAL) Sandra J. Webster, Chief Clerk 

DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 74 
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 79 
DOCKET NO. W-354, SUB 81 

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION 

In the Matter of 
Application by Carolina Water Service, Inc., of North Carolina, 2335 Sanders Road, 
Northbrook Illinois 60062, for Authority to Increas~ Rates for Providing Water 
and Sewer Utility Service in Its Service Areas in North Carolina 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDER 
GRANTING 
PARTIAL RATE 
INCREASE 

HEARO IN: Courtroom #1, Watauga County Courthouse, 403 West King Street, Boone, North Carolina, on Monday, February 5, 1990, at 7 p.m. 

342 

BEFORE: 

APPEARANCES: 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Di strict Courtroom #1, 7th Floor, Buncombe County Courthouse, 60 Court Plaza, Asheville, North Carolina, on Tuesday, February 6, 1990, at 7 p.m. 

Commissioners' Board Room, Room 204, Buncombe County Courthouse, 60 Court Plaza, Asheville, North Carolina, on Wednesday, February 7, 1990, at 9 a.m. 

Room 267, 2nd F 1 oor, Charlotte Mecklenburg Government Center, 600 East 4th Street, Charlotte, North Carolina, on Thursday, February 8, at 7 p.m., and Friday, February 9, 1990, at 9 a.m. 
C?uncil Chambers, 2nd Floor, City Hall, 101 North Main Street, Winston-Salem, North Carolina, on Tuesday, February 13, 1990, at 7 p.m. 

Superior Courtroom #317, New Hanover County Courthouse Fourth and Princess Streets, Wilmington, North Carolina, on Thursday, February 15, 1990, at 7 p.m. 

Carthage Agricultural Extension Audi tori um Pinehurst Avenue Carthage, North Carolina, on Monday, Feb~uary 19, 1990, at 7 p. m. 

Board Room, City Hall, 214 Center Street Goldsboro North Carolina, on Tuesday, February 20, 1990, at 7' p.m. ' 

Superior Courtroom, 2nd Fl oar, Craven County Courthouse, Broad Street, New Bern, North Carolina, on Wednesday, February 21, 1990, at 7 p.m. 

Pine Knoll Shores Meeting Room Town Hall, Municipal Circle, Pine Knoll Shores, North Carolina, on Thursday, February 22, 1990, at 7 p.m. 

Commission Hearing Room 2115, Dobbs Building, 430 North Salisbury Street, Raleigh, North Carolina, on Monday, March 19, 1990, at 7 p.m.; Tuesday, March 20, 1990, at 9 a.m.; Wednesday, March 21, 1990, at 9: 30 a. m. ; Thursday, March 22, 1990, at 9 a:m.; Wednesday, April 11, 1990, at 9:30 a.m.; Tuesday, April 17, 1990, at 2 p.m.; Wednesday, April 18, 1990, at 9 a.m.; and Thursday, April 19, 1990, at 9:30 a. m. 

Commissioner Robert 0. Wells, Presiding, Charles H. Hughes and Laurence A. Cobb and Commissioners 

For the Applicant: 

Edward S. Finley, Jr., Attorney at Law, Hunton & Williams Post Office Box 109, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 ' 
For the Using and Consuming Public: 

343 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Antionette R. Wike, Chief Counsel, Robert B. Cauthen, Jr . , ~nd 

David T. Drooz, Staff Attorneys, Pub 1 i c Staff--Nort~ Caro 1 ina 

Utilities Commission, Post Office Box 29520, Raleigh, North 

Carolina 27626-0520 

Jo Anne Sanford, Special Deputy Attorney General, Lorinzo 

Joyner, Lemuel Hinton, Karen E. Long, and ~ichard L. Griffin, 
Assistant Attorneys General, North Caro 11 na Department of 

Justice, Post Office Box 629, Raleigh, North Carolina 27602 

For the Village of Whispering Pines: 

W. Lamont Brown, Attorney at Law, Brown, Robbins, May, Pa!e, 

Rich, Scarborough & Burke, 10 Turnberry Wood , Post Office 

Box 370, Pinehurst, North Carolina 28373 

For the Town of Pine Knoll Shores, Inc., The Town of Atlantic Beach, and 

Brandywine Bay Homeowners Association 

Theodore C. Brown, Jr. , Attorney at Law, Frui tt & Brown, 1042 

Washington Street, Post Office Box 72547, Raleigh, North 

Carolina 27605-2547 

BY THE COMMISSION: This matter was initiated with the fi 1 i ng of an 

application by Carolina Water Service, Inc. , of North Carolina. (Caro 1 i na . Water 

Service, CWS, Company, or Applicant) on October 25, 1989, seek!n~ author!ty !o 

increase its rates and charges for providing water and sewer ut1l1ty serv1~e 1n 

all of its service areas in North Carolina. On November 3, 1989, the Applicant 

filed a motion requesting interim approval of its r~quested ~ates\ On November 

20 1989 the rate increase application and mot, on for inter, m rates were 

br~ught before the Commission . The Public Staff and At~orney ~enera 1 ?PPOS~d 

the interim rates requested. CWS offered support for ,ts motion for_ inter!m 

rates. On November 22, 1989, the Commission issued an Order declaring th1 s 

matter to be a general rate case and suspending the proposed rates for up_to 

270 days . On November 29, 1989, the Commission . issued an Order _which 

reaffirmed its Order of November 22, 1990, and established the tes~ per10~ as 

the 12-month period ended June 30, 1989, set the matter for pub 11 c hearing, 

required public notice, and denied the motion for interim rates . 

On January 11, 1990, the Public Staff filed a motion Jn which it r~quested 

the Commission to issue an Order requiring CWS to provide the Publ 1c Staff 

copies of certain documents. On January 16, 1990, CWS '.; l ~d its response !O 

the Public Staff's motion in which it moved the Comm1ss1on to deny said 

motion . 

By mot ion filed on January 22, 1990, CWS informed the Commi ssi ?n. t~at it 

had inadvertently neglected to notify customers in Powder Horne Subd1 V; s10n of 

the rate increase application and requested that it be allowed to give lat~ 

notice of the rate increase and hearings. CWS also requested that, because 0t 

the negotiations for the sale of the Beatties Ford and Hyde Park Ea~ 

Subdivisions (hereinafter referred to collectively as Beatties Ford) to t e 

Charlotte Mecklenburg Utility Department (CMUD), it be allowed to exclude those 

344 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

customers from the notice requirements of the Commission November 22, 1989, 
Order. 

On January 23, 1990, the Attorney General 
Intervention in this matter. The Public Staff 
appropriate pursuant to G.S. § 62-15(d). 

filed it's 
intervention 

Notice of 
is deemed 

On January 23, _1990,_ the_Public Staff filed its response to CWS' motion of 

January 22! _19_90, in which 1t agreed with CWS that the customers in Powder 

Horn~ Su~d1v1s1on should be given public notice but requested additional time 
to file its response to the Beatties Ford matter . 

On January 23, 1990, CWS filed its response to the Public Staff motion of 
January 11, 1990, concerning the filing of certain documents. 

On Janu~ry 2~, 1~90, the Public Staff filed its response to the Beatties 

Ford matter in which 1t moved the Commission to include Beatties Ford in this 

rat~ ~ase . Als~ on _January 2_5, _1990, the Public Staff filed a motion for an 

add1t1onal hearing in the w, lm1ngton area which was approved by Order of 
January 29, 1990. 

On January 29, 1990, the Commission issued an Order requiring public 

notice of the rate increase application to the customers in Powder Horne 
Subdivision. 

On January 30, 1990, the Commission issued an Order which allowed the 

Public Staff Motion of January 11, 1990, pertaining to CWS filing of certain 

documents . Said Order also required the confidentiality of certain of these 
documents as agreed to by the parties. 

By Mot i o_n filed on January 30, 1990, CWS renewed its previous motion to 
exclude Beatt1es Ford from the rate increase proceeding. 

By Order issued on ~ebruary 2, 19?0! !he Commission allowed the Company's 

re9uest to e~clude _Beatt1es Ford Subd1v1s1on from the notice requirements in 

th1 s proceeding, f1 xed the time for the filing of rebuttal testimony and 
scheduled a further hearing in Winston-Salem. ' 

. On February 9, 1990, the Village Council of the Village of Whispering 

Pines filed a Petition to Intervene . This was al lowed by Order issued on 
February 16, 1990. 

On February 9, 1990, the Applicant filed the testimony of Patrick J. 
O'Brien, the Vice President and Treasurer of the Company. 

By Petitio~ filed on February 9, 1990, the Town of Pine Knoll Shores, 

Inc . ! m?ved to intervene in this proceeding. Said intervention was allowed by 
Comm1ss1on Order of February 21, 1990. 

~Y Motion filed on February 26, 1990, the Town of Pine Knoll Shores filed 

: mot10~ to expand its intervention to include the Town of Atlantic Beach and 

tran~yw1ne Bay Homeowners Association and requesting permission to file expert 

est 
1
mony on March 8, 1990. Both the Public Staff and the Company filed 

responses on February 28, 1990. The Commission in its Order of March 1 1990 
' ' 

345 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

allowed the expanded intervention but set the date of filing of expert 
testimony at March 5, 1990. 

On March 2, 1990, the Public Staff filed the testimony and exhibit of Andy 
R. Lee, Director, Water Division; Linda Petrie Haywood, Staff Accountant, 
Accounting Division; Fredrick W. Hering, Staff Accountant, Accounting Division; 
and Kevin W. O'Donnell, Financial Analyst, Economic Research Division. The 
Town of Pine Knoll Shores, et. al., filed the testimony and exhibits of Jocelyn 
M. Perkerson, CPA, on March 5, 1990. 

On March 6, 1990, CWS filed a letter from Mr. James Camaren, Vice 
President, Business Development, in Docket No. W-354, Sub 74 (the application 
of CWS for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to provide water 
utility service in Rai ntree Sub division in Wayne County). Docket No. W-354, 
Sub 74, has been consolidated with Docket No. W-354, Sub 81, for hearing and 
consideration. On March 8, 1990, the Public Staff filed a motion in reply to 
the letter of March 6, 1990, requesting the opportunity to file rebuttal 
testimony and to cross-examine Mr. Perry Owens, Chairman and Chief Executive 
Officer of CWS, and Mr. Camaren, regarding the letter and related matters. On 
March 15, 1990, the Commission issued an Order permitting the Public Staff to 
file rebuttal testimony and requiring Mr. Owens and Mr. Camaren to appear at a 
hearing on April 11, 1990, for cross examination on the matters alleged in the 
March 6, 1990, motion of the Public Staff. Pursuant to the Order of March 15, 
1990, the Public Staff filed the testimony of Andy Lee on April 4, 1990. At a 
hearing on April 11, 1990, the Commission heard the testimony of Messrs. 
Camaren, OWens, and Lee, and received into evidence the affidavit of Mr. 
Tyndall Lewis. 

On March 13, 1990, CWS filed a motion seeking extension of time to file 
rebuttal testimony and asking that the issue of refund of deferred revenues 
related to the Tax Reform Act of 1986 be severed from this proceeding. The 
Public Staff and Intervenors Town of Pine Knoll Shores, et al., filed responses 
to this Motion on March 14 and 16, 1990, respectively. The Commission issued 
an Order on March 16, 1990, granting an extension of time to file rebuttal 
testimony and denying the mot ion of severance of the deferred revenues issue. 

On April 6, 1990, CWS filed the rebuttal testimony of Patrick J. O'Brien, 
David H. Demaree, Carl J. Wenz, Carl Daniel, Dr. Edward W. Erickson, Benjamin 
A. McKnight, and Dale C. Stewart. 

Public hearings were held as scheduled. The following public witnesses 
appeared and offered testimony and exhibits at the various hearings. 

Boone 
Feilriiary 5 

Asheville 
February 6 

Barry Noll, Bill Crawford, George Mclaney, Randy Carter, Robe~t 
Durant, Ed Laughlin, Bob Stephenson, Fraser Manis, Marjorie 
Unrath, and George Scheitlin 

Steve Clark, Gene Rainey, Jesse Ledbetter, Burley Tipton, Tim 
Erwin, Les Churchill, E.B. Trueblood, Grady Balentine, Jack 
Babb, Rita Large, Rosa Shade, William Mcloughlin, David Harwood, 
David Martin, Becky Martin, Arthur McNatt, Jo Ann Goforth, Jame~ 
T. Tanner, Jr. , H.K. Pohlman, Iona Young, Thomas Simmons, an 
Aubry Wooten 

346 

Asheville 
February 7 

Charlotte 
February 8 

Charlotte 
February 9 

Winston-Salem 
February 13 

Wilmington 
February 15 

Carthage 
February 19 

Goldsboro 
February 20 

New Bern 
February 21 

Pine Kno 11 
Shores 
tetiruary 2?. 
Raleigh 
March 19 

Raleigh 
March 20 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

~=~~;\ 1 ~~~~~~s ~nct°~~~~ ~ s Dso
0
~n

0
sm'on John Zgavec, Wi 1 hemi na Mi 1 am, 

Robert L. Jo~n, Fenton N. Gravely, Charles Jenkins Ed Sooner 
~~~~er\h!~ss 1ors, k _Debra Forbes, Gwen Jones, Cathy 'McGi n~, Doug 

, '."a uc i e, Nancy Lynch, Joe Marks Debbie Cochra 
:~~~yhe~a;~J: • BDor~thyN~yatt, Cl if ford Crocke~, Richard Casa~• 

, ernice ix, and Robert Broome ' 

Nancy Runnion, Russ Ford Ann Robey, Steve c ld l 
Lerner, and Jim Adams ' a we 1, Harry 

Randolph Yana~awa, Donald Guthrie, 
Bumgarner, Keith Bess Mike Rowe 
Grubb, Richard Stewa~t, Richard 
Randy Melton 

Perry Mixter Charles 
D~vi~ Wade, Rosa Keatts, Paul 
Williams, Harry Martin, and 

William D. Bailey, R.M. Fitzpatrick Howard Sterne, and 
J.L. Peters ' 

George Reaves, Bruce Wiesly George Simpson, Phil Jones 
Durwood Epps, and Bob Yager' 

Jim Barnwell and Moses Almond, Sr. 

Robert Morra and Stuart Miller 

Robert Gradv, Ken Hanan, Barney z d 1 
'J mo _a, C yde Lynn, Paul B. 

Maxson, Charles S. Allen, and John Chapin 

~la~ McKenzie, Byron Harris, Scott Smith Maggie Wellbrock 
arian Johnson, William Bailey, Crissty Ma'rtin Terry Hawle ' 

H~rvey Bauman, Bill OeTamble, Jane Diedrick' Mike Ledfor~• 
Richard Gamble, . Mike Marvel, Robert Thornburg' Arthur Curtis' 
and Charles Tomlinson ' ' 

0. W. Godwin, Jr. 

P .~ws presented the testimony and exhibits of· Patrick J O'Brien Vic 

f~~~~w~nt a~~ Treasurer of_ CWS, and the rebuttal t~stimony and.exhibits ~f th! 
Operati~~s w~ nesses: Patrick J. ?'Brien; Da~id H .. Demaree, Vice President of 
Director f nd Se~retary of CWS, Carl Daniel' Vice President and Regional 
of CWS· o Operations of_ CWS; Carl J. Wenz, Director of Regulatory Accountin 
Caroli ~a Df t tEdw~r~ W. ~ri ckson' _Professor of Economics and Business at Nortfi 
Business a~ . nive~si~y and Dir_ector of the NCSU Cent.er for Economic and 
& Company~tud~e~,

1 
Bec°Jamin A. McKnight, partner in the firm of Arthur Andersen 

• an a e • Stewart, P.E. of LandDesign Engineering Services. 

l . The Public Staff presented the test· d h.b. 
lnda Petrie Haywood, Fredr1·ck W. . imony an ex 1 its of Andy R. Lee, 

Hering, and Kevin W. O'Donnell. 

347 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The Intervenors, Town of Atlantic Beach, et al., presented the testimony 

and exhibits of Jocelyn M. Perkerson. 

On May 15, 1990, the parties submitted proposed orders and briefs. On 

May 25, 1990, CWS filed a Reply Brief addressing the Public Staff's proposed 

order. 

Based on the foregoing, the verified application, the testimony and 

exhibits received into evidence at the hearings, the proposed orders submitted 
by the parties, and the entire record in this proceeding, the Commission makes 

the fo 11 owing 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. CWS is a corporation duly organized under the laws of, and authorized 

to do business in, the State of North Carolina. It is a franchised public 

utility providing water and/or sewer service to customers in North Carolina. 
CWS is properly before the Commission, pursuant to Chapter 62 of the General 

Statutes of North Carolina, for a determination of the justness and 

reasonableness of its proposed rates and charges. 

2. Brandywine Bay Utility Company, Belvedere Utility Company, C.W.S. 

Systems, Inc., Queens Harbor Utility, Watauga Vista Water Corporation and 
Riverpointe Utilities, Inc., are also wholly owned subsidiaries of Utilities, 

Inc., and are duly franchised by this Commission to operate as public utilities 

providing water and/or sewer service to customers residing in their various 

North Carolina service areas. 

3. Carolina Water Service, Inc., Brandywine Bay Utility Company, 

Belvedere Utility Company, C.W.S. Systems, Inc., Queens Harbor Utility, Watauga 
Vista Water Corporation, and Riverpointe Utilities, Inc., are all operated 

under Carolina Water Service, Inc., of North Carolina. In 1989, Brandywine Bay 

Utilities Company, Belvedere Utility Company, and Queens Harbor Utility merged 

their accounting books and records into CWS. Only CWS Systems, Inc., 
Riverpointe Utilities, Inc., and Watauga Vista Water Corporation keep separate 

accounting records. However, all share operating personnel and common plant, 
including transportation and office equipment. Reference to Carolina Water 

Service, CWS, Company, or Applicant in this Order is to the joint operation of 

these seven affiliated companies. 

4. The test period appropriate for use in this proceeding is the 12 

months ended June 30, 1989. 

5. The Applicant provides water and/or sewer utility service to 

approximately 23,000 customers in more than 80 service areas located within the 

State of North Carolina. 

348 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

6. The Applicant's present rates are as follows: 

WATER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL (Monthly charges): 

(A) Base facility charge· $8 00 d 11 . 
charge shall also ~pply ·whefeerthwe ing_ unit. This $8.00 facility 

~ads!e:d meter and each individuale d~!~~~~eg i:n1·tprovided through a 
in 1v1 ually. is being billed 

(B) Base_ facility charge: $7.30 per dwelling unit whe 
provided through~ master meter and a single bill is n service is 
master meter, as in condominium complexes. rendered for the 

(C) ~om~odi!Y charge: $2.30/1,000 gallons 
1rr1gat1on water in Brandywine Bay). ($1. 25 for untreated 

(0) ~~a~ rate for unmetered single-family residences: $15 50 

eq~iva~!~~- for unmetered commercial customers: $15. 50/single family 

COMMERCIAL AND OTHER (Monthly charges): 

(A) Base facility charge: 
5/8" x 3/4" meter 
111 meter 
l¼" meter 
211 meter 
311 meter 
411 meter 
611 meter 

$ 8.00 
20.00 
40.00 
64.00 

120.00 
200.00 
400.00 

(8) Commodity charge: $2.30/1,000 gallons. 

AVAILABILITY RATES: Monthly charge/customer: $2.00 

Appl~c~b)e only to property owners 
Subd1v1s1ons. 

CONNECTION CHARGE: $100. 00 for 5/8" meter 
Meters larger than 5/8" 
ins ta 11 at ion. 

in Carolina Forest and Woodrun 

($300 in Hound Ears Subdivision). 
- actual cost of meter and 

PLANT IMPACT: $400 for 5/8" meter 

Mult "f ·1 
e ui 1 am1 Y or commercial customers - to be negotiated on basis of 

p~ya~f;e~;ed!iefo~~~b~; ~~;f~;~!e-family customers, but not less than $400 

~WATER CUSTOMER CHARGE: $22.00 

349 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

RECONNECTION CHARGE: 

If water service cut off by utility for good cause: $22.00 
If water service discontinued at customer's request : $22.00 . . 
(Customers who ask to be reconnected within nine months of disconnection 
wi 11 be charged the base facility charge for the service period they were 
disconnected.) 

SEWER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL: 

Flat rate/ month/ dwelling unit : $20.50 

COMMERCIAL AND OTHER: 

100% for water service subject to a minimum rate of $20. 50 per month. 
Customers who do not take water service will pay $20.50 per single family 
equivalent. 

NEW WATER AND SEWER CUSTOMER CHARGES: 

New Sewer Customer Charge: $16.50 ) 
(If customer a so receives wa , l · ter servi·ce th,·s charge will be waived . 

CONNECTION CHARGE 

Residential: $100/s ingle family dwellin~ unit. ($30~ .00 in Hound Ears 
Subdivision and $700.00 in Corolla Light Subdivision). 

Commercial: 

PLANT IMPACT FEES: 

Actual cost of connection 

$1 000 for single family customers 
$1:456 in Brandywine Bay 

Multifamily or commercial customers: to be negotiated on the basis of 
equivalence to a number of single family customers, but not less than 
$1,000 (payable by developer or builder). 

RECONNECTION CHARGE: 

If sewer service is cut off by utility for good cause, 
disconnection and reconnection will be charged. _ 
(This charge will be waived if customer also receives 
Carolina Water Service.) 

the actual cost of 

water service f rom 

FINANCE CHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENT: 1% per month for balance due 25 days after 
bl 11 ,ng date. 

CHARGE FOR PROCESSING OF NSF CHECK: $7.00 

350 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

7. The App 1 i cant's proposed rates are as fo 11 ows: 

METERED WATER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL: 

(A) Base Facility Charge: $9.00 per dwelling unit. This $9.00 facility 
charge sha 11 a 1 so apply where the service is provided through a master 
meter and each individual dwelling unit is being billed individually . 

(B) Ba~e Facility Charge: $8.30 per month per dwelling unit when service 
1s provided through a master meter and a single bill is rendered for the 
master meter, as in condominium complexes. 

(C) Commodity Charge: $2.90 per 1,000 gallons for all metered water 
usage . ($2.00 for untreated irrigation water in Brandywine Bay). 

(D) Flat rate for unmetered single-family residence: $20.00 

Flat rate for unmetered single-family residence: $20. 00 per single 
family equivalent. 

COMMERCIAL AND OTHER: 

(A) Base Facility Charge: 

5/8" x 3/4" meter 
l" meter 
1 1/2" meter 
2" meter 
3" meter 
4" meter 
6" meter 

$ 9.00 
22.50 
45.00 
72.00 

135. 00 
225.00 
450.00 

(8) Commodity Charge: $2.90 per 1,000 gallons, or 134 cubic feet . 

AVAILABILITY RATES: $2.00 monthly charge/customer. 

Applicable only to property owners in Carolina Forest and Woodrun 
Subdivisions. 

CONNECTION CHARGE : 5/8" meter - $100 

($300 in Hound Ears Subdivision, $950 in Sherwood Forest Subdivision, and 
$925 in Wolf Laurel Subdivision). 

Meters larger than 5/8" - actual cost of meter and installation. 

f.!:ANT IMPACT FEE : $400 for 5/8" meter 

Multifamily or commercial customers - to be negotiated on basis of 
equivalence to a number of single-family customers, but not less than 
$400, payable by developer or builder. 

351 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

NEW WATER CUSTOMER CHARGE: $22.00 

RECONNECTION CHARGE: 

If water service cut is off by the utility for good cause: $22.00 

If water service is discontinued at the customer's request: $?2.00 . 
(Customers who ask to be reconnected within nine mon\hs of ?isconnection 
will be charged the base facility charge for the service period they were 
disconnected.) 

SEWER RATES 

RESIDENTIAL: 

Flat rate per month per dwelling unit: $29.00 

Dwelling unit shall exclude any unit which has not been so)d, rented, or 
otherwise conveyed by the developer or contractor erecting the unit. 

COMMERCIAL AND OTHER: 

150% for water service subject to a minimum rate of $29. 00 per month . 
Customers who do not take water service will pay $29.00 per single family 
equivalent. 

NEW WATER AND SEWER CUSTOMER CHARGES : 

New Sewer Customer Charge: $16.50 
(If customer also receives water service, this charge will be waived.) 

CONNECTION CHARGE (tap on fee): 

Residential: $100 per single family dwelling unit. ($300.00 in Hound 
Ears Subdivision and $700 . 00 in Corolla Light Subdivision, however, no 
impact fees in these subdivisions). 

Commercial: 

PLANT IMPACT FEES: 

Actual cost of connection 

$1,000 for single family customers 
$1,456 in Brandywine Bay Subdivision 

Multifamily or commercial customers: to be negotiated on the basis of 
equivalence to a number of single family customers, but not less than 
$1,000, payable by developer or builder. 

352 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

RECONNECTION CHARGE: 

I! sewer s~rvice is cut off by utility for good cause, the actual cost of 
disconne~tion and reconnection will be charged. The utility will itemize 
the _est i ma_ted c?s t of disconnecting and reconnecting service and wi 11 
furnish this estimate to customers with cut-off notice. 
(This charge will be waived if customer also receives water service from 
Carolina Water Service.) 

FINANCE CHARGE FOR LATE PAYMENTS: 1% per month for balance due 25 days after 
billing date. 

CHARGE FOR PROCESSING OF NSF CHECK: $7.00 

8. Th_e Compan~ did not give notice of its proposed rate increase to the 
customers in Beatties Ford Park and Hyde Park East subdivisions (sometimes 
hereinafte_r cited collectively as Beatties Ford), as ordered by the Commission. 
The Beatties Ford area has been annexed into the City of Charlotte which is 
committed to provide municipal services to the residents of the ~rea. The 
Charlotte Mecklenburg Utility District (CMUD) and CWS have been negotiating for 
the sale of CWS' s water and sewer facilities to CMUD · however as of the 
issuance of this Order, no agreement has been reached. CWS has stated to the 
Commission in Docket No. W- 354, Sub 82, that it may decline to sell the 
facilities to CMUD if the Commission refuses to permit CWS to retain the gain 
on sale for the benefit of its stockholders. The Commission has scheduled a 
hearing on this issue for July 18, 1990. As of the issuance of this Order CWS 
continues to own the water and sewer facilities serving Beatties Ford' and 
continues to serve the Beatties Ford customers, and CWS's franchise for the 
Beatties Ford area remains in effect. Beatties Ford should be included in this 
proceeding _for purposes of calculating revenues, expenses, and rate base, but 
the rate rncrease ordered herein wi 11 not be imposed on the customers of 
Beatties Ford because CWS failed to give notice of this rate case to those 
customers. 

9: The level of water and/or sewer utility service being provided by CWS 
is b~sically adequate; ~ow~v~r, several systems have experienced some degree of 
serv:ce problems an~ signific_ant problems exist in the Mt. Carmel/Lee's Ridge 
service area (sometimes here,nafter referred to collectively as Mt. Carmel). 
The Company has adequately addressed these problems or is taking steps to 
correct the problems in all areas except the Mt. Carmel service area. 

. 10. It is appropriate in this proceeding to a 11 ow the Company's 
investment in rate base related to the plant capacity utilized fully at the end 
of the test year as a percentage of the total capacity of certain i terns of 
plant in service. Any disallowance resulting from such percentage utilization 
methodology will be reduced by 35 percent which the Commission concludes to be 
a reason_ab le capacity a 11 owance in this proceeding. Such capacity a 11 owance 
tak~s. into consideration engineering, construction, and maintenance 
efficiencies which are inherent in meeting reasonably anticipated growth. 

ll: It_ is appropriate to utilize a standard of 400 ga 11 ans per day per 
connection ,n determining the design capacity of elevated storage tanks and 
sewage treatment plants. 

353 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

12. The net investment of the Company in t~e C~barruts Wboods ; l ev:~~~ 
storage tank is $164,780. The appropriate reduct:o~ in_ ra e ase or 
faci 1 i ty based on the Commission's percentage ut 1 l 1 zat 1 on method, would . be 
$72 767 ' However this reduction should be offset for a reasonabl_e capacity 
all;wan~e of 35 p~rcent, as set forth in Finding ?f Fact No. 10, which results 
in a total reduction in the amount to b~ included 1n rate base of $47,299. The 
net investment to include in rate base 1s $117,481. 

13. The net investment of the Company in the Cabarrus Woods sewa~e 
treatment plant is $228,203. The appropriate reduc~i~n i~ rate base for this 
faci 1 i ty, based upon the Cammi s_si on' s percentage ut1 l 1 zat 1 on method, would . be 
$129 003 However this reduction should be offset for a reasonabl_e capacity 
allo~anc~ of 35 pe~cent, as set forth in Finding ?f Fact No. 10, which results 
in a total reduction in the amount to be incl~ded 1n rate base of $83,85~. The 
net investment to include in rate base 1s $144,351. The Compa~y s ~et 
investment in the Cabarrus Woods sewer lift station is $138,000. This entire 
investment should be included in rate base. 

14. The investment of the Company in four wellslddbril~edl ,d.ndo: netar 
Cabarrus Woods is $174,428. This entire investment shou e inc u e in ra e 
base. 

15. The investment of the Company in water softeners for the Cabarrus 
Woods Subdivision is $22,000. This entire investment should be included in 
rate base. 

16. The net investment of the Company in water softening equipment for 
the Emerald Point Subdivision is $31,190. This entire investment should be 
included in rate base. 

17. The Company has proposed to inclu~e.i~ rate b~se $7?,365 for the cost 
of installing meters in the Hound Ears Subd1v1s1on. This entire cost should be 
excluded from rate base because thes~ meters were not used and useful by the 
close of the hearings in this proceeding. 

18. The Company has proposed to include in rate base an . i ~v~s tment ?f 
$100,000 in a well and tanks instal_led in the Wolf Laurel Subd1v1s1on. This 
entire investment should be allowed 1n rate base. 

g The net investment of the Company in the Brandywine Bay elevatE:d 
stora!e· tank is $250,000. The appropriate reducti_on_ in. rate base for this 
facility, based upon the Commission's percentage ut1l1zat1on method, would_be 
$160,000. However, this reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity 
allowance of 35 percent, as set forth in Fi~ding of ~act No. 10, which res~6~s 
in a total reduction in the amount to be included in rate base of $104, · 
The net investment to include in rate base is $146,000. 

The net investment of the Company in the Brandywine Bay sewaqe 
treat;~~t plant is $408,738. The appropriate reduc~i~n i~ rate base for ~h~! 
facility based upon the Commission's percentage ut1lizat1on method, woul ·ty 
$260 439' However this reduction should be offset for a reasonabl_e capac~ts 
allo;anc~ of 35 pe~cent, as set forth in Fi~ding of ~act No. 10, whic$hl~;s~18_ 
in a total reduction in the amount to be included in rate base of • 
The net investment to include in rate base is $239,420. 

354 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

21. The net investment of the Company in the Danby wastewater treatment 
plant is $209,000. The appropriate reduction in rate base for this facility, 
based upon the Commission's percentage utilization method, would be $123 728. 
However, this reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowan~e of 
35 percent, as set forth in Finding of Fact No. 10, which results in a total 
reduction in the amount to be included in rate base of $80,423. The net 
investment to include in rate base is $128,577. 

22. The net investment of the Company in the Queens Harbor water and 
sewage system is $70,000. The appropriate reduction in rate base for this 
facility, based upon the Commission's percentage utilization method would be 
$66,605. However, this reduction should be offset for a reasonabl~ capacity 
allowance of 35 percent, as set forth in Finding of Fact No. 10, which results 
in a total reduction in the amount to be included in rate base of $43,294. The 
net investment to include in rate base is $26,706. 

23._ The net investment of the Company in the Riverpointe water and sewage 
system 1s $35,000. The appropriate reduction in rate base for this facility 
based upon the Cammi ss ion's percentage ut i1 i zat ion method, would be $32,375. 
However, this reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 
35 percent, as set forth in Finding of Fact No. 10, which results in a total 
reduction in the amount to be inc 1 uded in rate base of $21,044. The net 
investment to include in rate base is $13,956. 

24. The net investment of the Company in the Sherwood Forest water system 
is $26,500. The appropriate reduction in rate base for the water mains 
associated with this facility, based upon the Commission's percentage 
utilization method, would be $22,421. However, this reduction should be offset 
for a reasonable capacity allowance of 35 percent, as set forth in Finding of 
Fact No. 10, which results in a total reduction in the amount to be included in 
rate base of $14,574. The net investment to include in rate base is $11,926. 

25. The net investment of the Company in the TET sewage system is $9,327. 
The appropriate reduction in rate base for this facility, based upon the 
Commission's percentage utilization method, would be $7,661. However, this 
reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 35 percent, 
as set forth in Finding of Fact No. 10, which results in a total reduction in 
the amount to be included in rate base of $4,980. The net investment to 
include in rate base is $4,347. 

26. The Applicant's total original cost of its plant in service is 
$40,168,215. 

27. The appropriate amount for the debit balance in deferred taxes is 
$406,919. 

28. The appropriate level of accumulated depreciation is $3,007,709. 

29. The appropriate level of the plant acquisition adjustment account is $2,608,030. 

30. The appropriate level of customer deposits is $100,861. 

355 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

31. The appropriate level of contributions in aid of construction is 
$17,795,400. 

32. The appropriate level of deferred taxes is $852,599. 

33 . The appropriate amortization period fo r rate case expenses is three 
years. 

34 . The beginning point of the rate case amortization period should be 
the date the related order is issued approving rates that include said costs. 

35. The rate case costs found to be proper for the Company's previ ous 
general rate case in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, should not be updated in this 
proceeding. 

36. The unamort i zed balance of the Sub 69 rate case costs to be i ncluded 
in deferred charges is $37,923, and the annual amor t i zation of the Sub 69 rate 
case costs is $18,961. 

37. The appropriate amortization period for Docket No. M-100, Sub 113, 
costs and Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, appeal costs is five years. 

38 . The unamortized balance of Docket No. M-100, Sub 113, costs to be 
included in deferred charges is $9,071 and the annual amortization of Doc ket 
No . M-100, Sub 113, costs is $2,474 . 

39. The appropriate level of unamortized Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, appeal 
costs to be included in deferred charges is $37,498, and the annual 
amortizat i on of Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, appeal costs is $9,375. 

40. The appropriate level of total Docket No. W-354, Sub 81, costs to be 
recovered from the Company's ratepayers is $158,611. This amount consists of 
legal expenses of $50,914, water service personnel of $39,119, customer n?tices 
of $26,783, travel of $16,956, outside witnesses of $20,700, and audit and 
fi l ing fees of $4,139. 

41. The appropriate level of unamortized Docket No. W-354, Sub_81, _costs 
to be included in deferred charges is $105,741, and the annual amortization of 
said costs is $52,870. 

42 . The total Hugo costs included for recovery should be reduced by the 
regular pay related to out-of-state affiliated personnel. 

43. The proper level of Hugo costs to be included in deferred char~es ~re 
$67,226, and the appropriate amortization level, based on a 6 year amortization 
period , is $13,445. 

44. The total deferred charges for inclusion in rate base is $404,509-

45. The appropriate working capital allowance to be included in the 
Company's rate base is $425,333. 

46. The Applicant's original cost rate base is $12,320,548. Such amou~t 
is determined by adding pl ant in service of $40,168,215, debit balance in 

356 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

deferred taxes of $406,919, deferred charges of $404,509, and working capital 
allowance of $425,333 and deducting accumulated depreciation of $3 007 709 
pl ant acqu_i sit i ?n adjustment of $2,608,030, customer deposits of $100 :861 '. 
advances _ in aid of construction of $257,020, contributions in aid of 
construction of 17,795,400, excess book value of $4,462,809, and deferred taxes 
of $852,599. 

47: The Applicant's net revenues for the year under present rates after 
accounting and pro forma adjustments are $5,298,878. Afte r giving effect the 
Company's proposed rates, such gross revenues are $6,998,108. 

48. The salaries and related expenses of 1. 5 sewer operators should be 
all ocated to the Company's contract sewer operations. 

49. The salary of the plant manager excluded by the Public Staff should 
be included in the Company's cost of service. 

50. The proper level of end-of-period operator salaries to be included in 
the Company's cost of service is $1,067,272. 

51. The transportation, maintenance and repair, office supplies and other 
office expenses, and telephone expenses should be adjusted for customer growth. 

52. The methodology proposed by the Public Staff to reflect expenses 
charged to plant is appropriate. 

53. The appropriate depreciation rate to be applied to plant offsets is 
the composite depreciation rate computed excluding computers and transportation 
equipment. 

54. The appropriate level of depreciation expense based on Commission 
approved end-of-period plant is $434,514. 

55. The reasonable level of operating revenue deductions, after 
accounting and proforma adjustments, is $4,741,687. 

56. The reasonable capita 1 structure to be used herein is 

Long term debt 
Common Equity 

Total 

59. 7% 
40. 3% 

57. The Applicant's embedded cost of long term debt is 10.25%. 

as follows : 

58. The reasonable rate of return on common equity to be a 11 owed the 
Company is 13.45%. 

59. The Applicant should be allowed an increase in approved rates which, 
if fully implemented, would produce an increase in annual gross service 
revenues of $1,497,467. This increase would allow the Applicant the 
opportunity to earn an 11. 54% over a 11 rate of return on its rate base, which 
the Commission finds to be reasonable in this proceeding . 

357 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

60. In order to refund to customers the currently estimated tax sa~ings 
plus interest related to the Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA-86)_, the Appl 1cant 
should reduce the rates approved herein by $331,686 for a period of one year. 

61. The Company's rates should be established un~er a ~nif?rm, statewide 
rate structure in this case. However, a separate investigation should . be 
initiated to consider the reasonableness of ordering system-separate accounting 
for purposes of future rate cases. 

62. The Company's rates approved herein shall apply to the Powder Horn 
Mountain Subdivision. 

63. There is no need to further address the issues raised in Docket 
No. W-354, Sub 74, regarding the provision of water service to the Raintree 
Subdivision. 

64. It is appropriate to include language in the rate schedules allowing 
different water tap fees for the Hound Ears, Sherwood Forest, and Wolf Laurel 
Subdivisions. 

65. It is appropriate to include language in the rate schedules allowing 
different sewer tap-on fees for the Hound Ears and Corolla Light Subdivisions. 

66. The Applicant should be allowed to increase its annual gross ser~ice 
revenues for water by $975,937 and to sewer by $521,530. The rates _contained 
in Appendix A will allow this increase, should enable _the Applicant_ the 
opportunity to earn an 11.54% return on rate base, and is fair to the Applicant 
and its customers. These rates al so reflect the one year fl ow ~hrough to 
customers of tax savings and interest related to TRA-86. Accordrng)y, t~e 
rates set forth in Appendix A are approved as the proper rates in this 
proceeding. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. 1 - 7 

The evidence supporting these Findings of Fact is containe~ in t~e 
verified application; the Commission fi~es and . records regardin

1
g this 

proceeding; the Commission Orders scheduling hearings;. the Company_ s_ last 
general rate case, Docket No. W-354, Sub 69; and_ the tes~1mony and exhibits of 
the witnesses. These findings are essentially informational•. procedural,. and 
jurisdictional in nature, and the matters which they involve are essentially 
uncontroverted. 

EVIDENCE ANO CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 8 

The evidence for this finding of fact is contained in the testimon,: and 
exhibits of Company witnesses O'Brien and Owens and the sup~l~mental testimo~y 
and revised exhibit of Public Staff witness Haywood. Additional s~pport 15 
found in the February 1, 1990, oral argument in this docket and 1 n Docket 
No. W-354, Sub 82. 

Many of the differences between the Public Staff and the Company, 
regarding the correct level of expenses, revenues, and rate base, resul: fr~m ~ 
disagreement between the parties over the inclusion of the Beatt,es /~ 
systems in this case. The Company recommends that the systems be exclu e · 

358 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

Although the Public Staff initially accepted the exclusion of the systems, the 
Public Staff now urges the Commission to include the systems. 

Counsel for CWS stated in oral argument on February 1 that "What I was 
told is that the Company feels about 90 percent sure that soon, and certainlh 
by the time the hearing is closed, they will have a deal with CMUO under whic 
the facilities serving Beatties Ford/Hyde Park East area will be transferred to 
CMUD, and CMUD will then take over to provide service under the rates that CMUD 
charges." Company President, Perry Owens, testified at the April 11, 1990, 
hearing, "It has already, the area, been annexed by CMUO and their policy is 
that they will condemn the property. We have no choice. We're out whether we 
like it or not." 

CWS filed an application to relinquish its franchise to serve the Beatties 
Ford Subdivision in Docket No. W-354, Sub 82, on April 10, 1990. CWS alleged 
that the Beatties Ford area had been annexed into the City of Charlotte, which 
was committed to provide municipal services to the residents, and that the CMUO 
and CWS have been negotiating a contract under which CMUO would acquire the 
water and sewer facilities that CWS owns in the area. In its application, the 
Company states "CWS deems it imperative that it learn from the Commission what 
regulatory treatment the Commission will order and whether it will permit CWS 
to retain the gain on sale for the benefit of its stockholders. If the 
Commission declines to permit CWS to retain the gain on sale, CWS may decline 
to execute the contract and will retain the facilities." On May 3, 1990, the 
Commission issued an Order authorizing CWS to transfer its water and sewer 
facilities to CMUD and providing that CWS's franchise in the area would be 
deemed cancelled upon receipt of notice that such a sale and transfer has been 
completed. However, the Commission deferred ruling on the issue of who shall 
retain the gain on such a sale. By Order of May 23, 1990, the Commission 
scheduled a hearing on this issue for July 18, 1990. 

The Public Staff proposed that the revenues, expenses, and rate base for 
the Beatties Ford systems be included in determining the appropriate rates in 
this rate proceeding. The Public Staff based this request on the uncertainty 
surrounding the proposed sale of Beatties Ford. Public Staff witness Haywood 
testified at the hearing that she received the fo 11 owing response to a data 
request: 

CWS and the Charlotte Mecklenburg Utility District (CMUD) have had 
several discussions concerning the sale of the Beatties Ford water 
and sewer system at prices ranging from $350,000 to $850,000. No 
agreement has been prepared or signed by either party. We are 
currently exploring the cost of removal of the existing sewage 
treatment plant and elevated water tank. We would expect a written 
offer from the District within the next 30 to 60 days, but cannot be 
assured that the terms and conditions will be acceptable. 

Witness Haywood also testified that CWS continues to incur the cost of 
operating these systems, and it continues to receive revenues from customers on 
these systems. She also testified that no time frame has been established as 
to when this will cease. 

As of the issuance of this Order, no signed contract for the sale of these 
systems has been filed with the Commission. CWS continues to own the water and 

359 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

sewer facilities serving Beatties Ford and continues to serve the customers in 

the area. Its franchise for this area remains in effect. 

Having carefully examined the evi?ence regarding 
Subdivision, the Commission has determined _that these 
included in this case for purposes of calculating revenues 
base. G.S. § 62-133(c) states in part as follows: 

the Beatties Ford 
systems should be 
expenses and rate 

the Commission shall consider such relevant, material and 

~om.petent evidence as may be of'.ered by any party to the proceeding 

tending to show actual changes in costs, revenues or the cost of the 

pub 1 i c utility's property used and useful,_ or to be used and useful 

within a reasonable time after the test period ... 

There has been no actual change in the ownership of the water and se~er 

facilities serving the Beatties For? Subdivis~on .. CWS continues to provide 

utility service in the area, and its fran_chi se in the area has no_t been 

cancel led. Although earlier in this proceeding, CWS expressed a certainty ~f 

concluding a deal with CMUD, no such deal has yet been concluded, and CWS s 

filing in Docket No. W-354, Sub 82, indicates that CWS may refu~e ~o transfer, 

the facilities if the Commission does not rule favorabl~ on the gain on sale 

issue which will not be decided until after the hearing scheduled for July 

1990.' The Commission concludes that there has been no "actual change" which 

would justify the exclusion of the expenses, revenues, and rate base treatment 

of the Beatties Ford system. 

Although the Beatties Ford area w~ll ~e considere? for purposes of sett~ng 

rates the rate increase ordered herein will not be imposed upon the Beatt,es 

Ford ~ustomers because CWS failed to give notice of this rate case ~o those 

customers. G. S. 62-134(a) requires that a utility proposing a chang~ in rates 

"shall also give such notice ... of the proposed changes to other interested 

persons as the Commission may direct: 11 ~y our _Order _of Novem?e_r 29, 1989, the 

Commission required of CWS that notice be ma, led with suffic1 ent postage or 

hand delivered by the Applicant to a 11 of its custo~ers affected by the 

proposed new rates· that said Notice to the Public be mailed or hand delivered 

no later than 30 days after the date of this Order ... 11 CW~ d~d not give 

notice to the customers of Beatties Ford as ordered. The Commission held an 

oral argument on this matter on February 1, during which CWS counsel stated, 

[CWS] decided without getting the Commission's approval, as it should 

have done, to go ahead and send the notice out but not sen_d the 

notice to the Beatt i es Ford/Hyde Park customers. . . The feel mg of 

the Company was that the chances were so great that the rate 

ultimately approved in this case would not affect those customers 

that the better procedure to follow would be to just exempt them from 

the case . .. 1 would argue to the Commission_ that the Company cho~e 

not to send them notice. And I would certainly argue--and 1 don t 

think there would be much disagreement on this point--failure to have 

sent them notice would mean that you can't charge them the increased 

rates because by statute they have not been informed of it . 

CWS decided not to notify the Beatties Ford customers of this rate case. By 

doing so CWS assumed the risk that it would still be serving those customers 

when inc
1

reased rates were approved, but would not be able to charge those 

360 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

customers the increased rates due to the lack of notice. CWS felt the 

likelihood of this happening to be remote, but this is the very event that has 
now come to pass. 

At the oral argument of February 1, the Public Staff expressed concern 

that othe~ customers might be required to make up the shortfall resulting from 

the _Be~tties Ford customers not being charged the increased rates. The 

Comm1ss1on has not allowed this. CWS counsel himself recognized at the 

February 1 oral argument that the lack of notice to Beaties Ford 

would not foreclose, in my opinion, the Commission including the cost 

and expenses to serve those two subdivisions and simply attributing 

revenues from those customers even though they would not be paying 

them because they didn't receive notice. That would--and the rates 

that are set, that would not seem to me, affect the other customers. 

It would certainly affect what the Company earned and what it was 

able to realize from the rate increase. But the Company having made 

that decision, it would--the penalty would fall on the Company. 

The Commission's accounting treatment herein imputes increased revenues from 

the Beatties Ford customers, even though these customers are not being required 

to pay increased rates, so that the other customers wi 11 not be required to 
make up the shortfall. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NO. 9 

The evide~ce. for this Finding of Fact is found in the testimony of the 

customers test 1 fying at the public hearings; of Department of Environment, 

Health ~nd Natural Resources (DEHNR) witnesses Adams and Higdon; of Public 

Staff witness Lee; and of Company witnesses Demaree Daniel and O'Brien. 

Public hearings were held in Boone Asheville Chariotte Winston-Salem 

Wil mi n~ton, Carthage, Goldsboro,_ ~ew' Bern, Pine' Kno 11 Sho~es, and Raleigh_' 

Approximately 120 custo~ers testifl_ed at the hearings about quality, service, 

and rates. Company witness Daniel submitted testimony relative to the 

C~mpan(s actions and plans for dealing with service problems. Following is a 

dis~ussion of the problems testified to by the customers and of witness 
Daniel's testimony of activ ities taken by CWS. 

Boone Area 
Hound Ears/Powder Horn/Ski Mountain 

Five customers testified from Hound Ears. They opposed the rate increase 

and i~quired as to progress in installing water meters. There were no 

c~mplaints about water quality or service. In rebuttal testimony, Company 

witness Daniel stated that this system was under a DEH moratorium when 

purc~a~ed because of insufficient water supply for expansion. Witness Daniel 

test1f1ed further that the Company has since spent $150,380 drilling wells in 

order to meet D~H requirements. At a contract price of $72,365, the Company 

has. also begun installing meters. lt anticipates completion of the metering 

proJect by mid-spring. This Commission previously ordered placement of the 
meters by December 31, 1990. 

Three customers testified from the Powder Horn water system. None 

complained about quality of service; they were concerned with the proposed rate 

361 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
1-/ATER AND SEWER - RATES 

increase and the lift i ng of the DEH moratorium on the system at a time prior to 
the Company's ownership . The president of the property owners' association 
testified that his group was pleased that Carolina Water Serv i ce now owned the 
system. At the time of purchase, the developer was bankrupt and there ~as a 
DEH moratorium because of storage tank prob 1 ems and 1 ack of water. w, tness 
Daniel stated that, at a cost of approximately $100,000, Carolina Water Service 
has begun constructing a new we 11 and a new storage tank. . It has a 1 so 
installed new blow-offs and upgraded well houses and booster stations. 

Two of the 1400 water and 1172 sewer customers from the Sugar Mountain 
system testified . Both opposed the rate increase, but neither related 
complaints about quality of service or water . Over the past year, according to 
witness Daniel, the Company has spent over $28,000 in capital improvements for 
the system. 

One of the 140 water customers at Ski Mountain appeared . He opposed the 
rate increase. Company witness Daniel responded that during the past year the 
Company replaced a potentially unsafe tank at a cost of $12,294. He added that 
the Company plans to spend another $7,000 for improvements to the system's 
ground-level storage tank. 

In sum 11 of the more than 2,000 customers in the Boone area testified. 
No one compiained of service or water quality problems. The Company introduced 
evidence that it has spent over $300,000 in these systems improving service and 
correcting conditions created by previous operators . 

Asheville Area 
Mount Carmel/Lee's Ridge/Bent Creek/Bear Paw/ 

Wolf Laurel/Wood Haven/Watauga Vista 

Twenty-one of the Mount Carmel/Lee's Ridge 312 water and sewer customers 
testified. They identified various water quality problems, including sewage 
odor bad taste water odor, discoloring, staining, and low pressure. Company 
witn~ss Daniel 'indicated that over the past several years Carolina Water 
Service has spent over $30,000 to correct these problems, including rebuilding 
iron removal filters and improving flushing procedures and facilities. Yet, he 
also indicated that because of the Company ' s consistent inability to 
satisfactorily resolve the iron problem, and in response to the Commission's 
order in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, the Company is now negotiating to sell the 
system to the Asheville-Buncombe County Water Authority , which is able to 
provide another source of water. In order to e 1 i mi nate sewage prob 1 ems, the 
Company has already reached an agreement and has implemented a plan to deliver 
the system's sewage to the Buncombe County Wastewater Treatment Faci 1 ity. 

Of the more than 1 000 customers in the Bent Creek, Bear Paw, Wolf Laurel, 
Wood Haven and Watauga' Vista systems, 16 testified at the Asheville hearing. 
Two one each from Bear Paw and Wo 1f Laurel, had comp 1 a i nts about water 
quaiity. The others opposed the proposed rate increase . 

Company witness Daniel described CWS' s work in these systems. Fi_r~t,_ at 
Bent Creek, the Company has improved fi 1 teri ng and flushing cap~b111 ti es. 
Second witness Daniel noted that in response to a customer's complaint at the 
hearing about water quality at Bear Paw, the Company visited the customer's 
home and he 1 ped flush her hot water heater. The Company has otherwise begun 

362 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

procedures to reduce _system problems with high iron levels there. Third, at 
Wolf L_aurel, partly in response to concerns about water pressure at higher 
elevat1~ns, the Company has installed two additional ground-level storage tanks 
and ~rilled a new_ well. It has also undertaken a feasibility study for 
metering all mountain systems. 

Charlotte Area 
Fore~t Ridge!Forest Crossing/Southwoods/Danby/ 

Lamplighter Village South/Woodside Falls/Woodside 

Seven of the 22~ ~ustomers . from the Forest Ridge/Forest Crossing/ 
Southwoods systems test 1 f1 ed regarding quality of water and water pressure 
problems . . Since th~ last rate hearing, according to the rebuttal testimony of 
Company witness Dan! e 1, the _Company has increased flushing capabi 1 i ty and has 
worked t,o reduce _d1sc~loration. The Company increased water pressure at one 
customer s home 1 n d1 rect response to concerns expressed at the February 
hearing . 

Five of the 5~0 c~stomers from the Danby/Lamplighter Village South/ 
Woods 1 de Fa 11_ s/Woods 1 de V111 age systems made comp 1 ai nts re 1 at i ve to water and 
serv1 ce qua l 1 t.y. The Company introduced rebut ta 1 testimony that, s i nee the 
last rate hearings, the Company had hired a consulting engineer and had spent 
more than $30,000 t~ reduce o?or and hardness. Accardi ng to the Company, 
s~mp)es taken from this system since the hearing indicate that water quality is 
within all state and federal guidelines. 

~even of. the more than 700 customers in the Steep 1 echase, Co 11 ege Park, 
Lamp)ighter Village East, and Cabarr~s Woods/Victoria Park systems criticized 
serv1 ce or water quality. The qua l 1 ty comp 1 ai nts, none of which came from 
Steep 1 echase, ar_ose from concerns about hardness and iron content . According 
~o rebuttal testimony of witness Daniel, the Company has addressed the problems 
in these systems. It conducted tests at College Park. The tests showed that 
water the_re meets all EPA and state standards. In Lamplighter Village East 
Company witness Daniel t~stified tha~ the Company replaced a gate valve for on~ 
customer who. had comp 1 ained about inadequate pressure, and that it conducted 
!es!s for suitable pressure, hardness, iron, and manganese content. The tests 
indicat~d th~t the water was within state and federal guidelines . In Cabarrus 
Wood~/V1 ctori a Park, _th_e Company dril '. ed a new we 11. The we 11 improved water 
quality. Several additional maJor capital expenditures, especially for storage 
tanks, are planned for the Charlotte area in 1990 . 

Raleigh Area 
Kings Grant/White Oak/Willowbrook/Ashley Hills 

. Of more than 140 water and 305 sewer customers in this area eleven raised 
~~rious service complaints at the Raleigh hearing. The four 'customers from 
~?~ Grant ':"ho testi1'.ied_ were most concerned with administrative problems, 

eit~icularly_ improper b111mg. In response, according to rebuttal testimony of 
b. 11 ~ss D_aniel, the Company has updated records and corrected the customer 
1 

1 ~ng list. Four customers from White Oak testified to problems with water 
ciua_,iy' inconsistent meter readings, and rude office personnel. Witness 
r:nir _noted that ~he system was not in compliance with environmental 

l·mgu ations at the time of Carolina Water Service's purchase but that several 
provements in 1 d · b · 1 t f · 1 ' 

, cu 1ng re ui i ters and new pumps, have since brought the 

363 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

system within regulations . Three persons made comments about water quality or 

poor service in Willowbrook. According to witness Daniel, the Company promptly 

sampled the water at the residence of one of the witnesses who complained about 

quality and found iron and manganese levels within state and federal 

requirements. 

Winston-Salem Area 
Abington/Sequoia Place 

Five customers from the Abington system complained about hard water. 

According to witness Daniel, the Company has traced the problem to water coming 

from one we 11 and has discontinued use of that we 11 except during emergency 

conditions . This has significantly reduced the hardness problem. No customers 

from Sequoia Place complained about service problems, although one objected to 

having to make a long distance call to the customer service office. Witness 

Daniel testified that the Company has a to 11-free number which is listed on 

customer bills. 

Altogether, six of the Company's more than 360 Winston-Salem area 

customers voiced complaints about quality or service, and witness Daniel 

testified that the Company has taken steps to resolve these problems. 

Wilmington Area 
Belvedere 

Four customers out of the 231 water and 133 sewer customers at Belvedere 

testified. Of these, only one offered a service or quality complaint, which 

was an objection to hard water. Company witness Daniel responded in his 

rebutta l testimony by indicating that when the system was purchased, the water 

softeners at both wells were inoperable. They were repaired by Carolina Water 

Service, and recent hardness tests showed an acceptable level of hardness. 

Since purchasing the system, the Company has also installed blow-offs and 

rebui 1t we 11 houses. It p 1 ans to replace two tanks this year . The cost of 

these improvements, according to the Company, wi 11 be approximately $23,000. 

Carthage Area 
Woodrun/Whispering Pines 

Six of the more than 1500 area customers testified at the Carthage 

hearing . Three 1 i ved in Wood run; the others reside in the Vi 11 age of 

Whispering Pines. The Wood run residents expressed concerns about both the 

quality and quantity of their water . Fo 11 ow- ups by the Company, according to 

the rebuttal testimony of witness Daniel, revealed that none of those who 

complained about quality were experiencing problems after the hearing . The 

quantity concerns involve worries about the Company's ability to meet future 

needs. Witness Daniel indicated that the Company was hesitant to make capital 

expenditures, particularly those for future development, because of the likely 

exclusion of funds spent for future service from rate base. 

Three customers from Whispering Pines indicated problems. Two complained 

about water quality. According to the Company, its follow-up indicated that 

these customers were no longer experiencing any difficulties. Concern was also 

expressed about water quantity. Company witness Daniel stated that surveys of 

future we 11 sites have been conducted in conjunction with the town. Current 

364 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

we 11 s are adequate to serve 1330 con . 
now. One Whispering Pines resident wan7~t l ons' and there are 844 connections 

plans to construct additional mains 1· ~- thel~ompany to go ahead with earlier 

But, according to witness Daniel th ~n ing a of the town's available Jots. 

the utility the cost of such ex'a ~ own is cur_rentl,r unwilling to forward to 

Commission Rule No. R7-l6 . Wit~/51 ~n, .a~ provided 1n North Carolina Utility 

that, if it constructs the systems~itin!~ stated ~hat t~e Company is afraid 

include such costs in rate base Th 1 5 own _capital , it will be unable to 

the Company and representativ~s ofere was considerable te~timony to show that 

w?rking relationship and that the Co the customers . were 1nvolv~d in a close 

w1 th the customers to solve the wat mpany 
1 

~as makrng efforts 111 cooperation 

source of supply. er qua ity problems at the Company ' s main 

Goldsboro Area 
Foxfire Estates/Rollingwood 

Two of the more than 820 customers from the Goldsboro 
Foxfire Estates, the other from Rollin d area, one from 

service quality. Company rebut ta 1 t gwo_o • ex~re~sed concerns about water or 

Service has increased flushing capabili~
st1

m~n{ 1ndicated that Carolina Water 

by adding an EPA approved se uesterin Yan as addr~ssed concerns about iron 

'.epresents that it has spe~t approf i!;:;{ a\
2
~oxf1 re Estates. The Company 

improvements, and a new tank there A fol ~ ,000 on. wells, well house 

who claimed poor quality at Rolli~ d low up to the residence of the person 

problems. Witness Daniel testified~~ot ;~veal~d that he no longer experienced 

was within acceptable limits as of a etwa_ er supply system at Rollingwood 
a recen inspection on November 27, 1989. 

New Bern Area 
R1verbend 

. There were no service comp 1 a int f · • 

service area. Company witness Daniel !ttr;~mt ~u\t~me;s that r~s!d~ ln this 

fact that the Company ha 1 . u e e ack of criticism to the 

system's wells Also ~ rec~;t y installed iron filters at each of the 

installed stand-by po~e/ 1 ~~~ ~e~ /urchase_ of . the sy_stem, th~ Company has 

production, and made other improveme~ts rtebu1lt tirofn filters, increased well 
a a cos o roughly $124,000. 

Pine Knoll Shores Area 
Brandywine Bay/Pine Knoll Shores 

Of 225 water and 136 sewer t • . 
presented testimony relative to w~~s omersl -\n Brandywine_ Bay, two witnesses 

about the Comp an , 5 re air er 9ua 1 Y a?d service. One complained 

Daniel promised {hat i~ the an: t excavaht1on practices. In 7:esponse., witness 

excavations and would mak u ure t e Company ":'ould provide notice as to 

customers complained ab e any necessarr road repairs on a timely basis. Two 

stated that these pers out h wdater quality. Alth?ugh Company witness Daniel 

that the Company would oanJdr a ~~t. made any previous complaints, he promised 

supply at Brandywine Bay ess t eir l f oncerns. He al so stated that the water 

Brandywine Bay custome . mee s a st~te and EPA recommendations . One 

during a recent snowstr praised the Company s quick response to a water problem 
orm. 

QUali~; ~~;;1:fi; 26]~- wate; customer~ !n Pine Knoll Shores, only one issued a 

· 15 wi ness testified that there was discolored water in 

365 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

the annua 1 fi 11 i ng of the Beacon's Reach deve 1 opment swimming poo 1. Witness 

Danie 1 's rebut ta 1 testimony indicated that the Company be 1 ieved the prob 1 em 

resulted from infrequent use . The pool is located at the end of a main and is 

inactive for up to eight months a year. The Company has installed a blow-off 

within the main and has made this blow-off a part of the flushing schedule. 

Response to Commission's Statements and Last General Rate Order 

The Company has also introduced testimony relative to its response to the 

Commission's concerns as expressed in its most recent general rate case, Docket 

No. W-354, Sub 69. In regard to complaints about water quality in Cabarrus 

Woods, witness Daniel indicated in rebuttal testimony that the Company has 

added softeners, has added a new well, and has completed a new elevated storage 

tank. No Cabarrus Woods customer testified at the February 1990, Charlotte 

hearings. 

The Commission was also concerned about hardness and odors in the Courtney 

water system. According to witness Daniel, the Company has since installed 

water softeners at a cost of $30,000. No resident from Courtney complained 

about quality problems at the Charlotte hear ings. 

In the last docket , the Commission noted complaints about discoloration 

and sewer odors in the Forest Ridge and Forest Crossing systems. Company 

witness Daniel testified that the Company now adds a sequestering agent to the 

water in order to remove iron and to reduce discoloration. He also indicated 

that flushing capabi 1 it i es, with new bl ow-offs, and flushing frequency have 

been improved. As for the sewer odors, witness Daniel stated that the 

treatment plant has been expanded. He testified that water quality meets state 

and federal standards. 

A 1 so in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, the Cammi ss ion ordered the Company to 

address hardness and odor problems caused by hydrogen sulfide in the Danby 

water system. Witness Daniel, in his rebuttal testimony, noted that a new 

chlorination system, at a cost of $27,000, has been installed to deal with !he 

hydrogen sulfide that has since significantly reduced odors. A sequestering 

agent has also been added to reduce the staining problems. Daniel testified 

that water quality at Danby meets federal and state requirements. 

The Commission also ordered the Company to install filters at Emerald 

Point in order to reduce hardness. According to witness Daniel, the softeners 

have been installed at a cost of $45,000, and water hardness has been reduced 

to 60 ppm. No customers from Emerald Point appeared at the Charlotte hearings. 

Finally, the Cammi ssi on Order, in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, ad?re~sed 

persistent quality problems at Mt. Carmel and Bent Creek. The principal 

difficulties in these systems have been high iron levels. Since that last 

Order, the Company at Bent Creek has rebui 1 t the iron fi 1 ters and increased 

flushing capabilities, at a cost of $20,000. No customer from Bent C'.eek 

appeared and comp 1 ai ned about water qua 1 i ty at the February 19_90 . Asheville 

hearings. Company witness Daniel admitted that iron problems remain in the Mt . 

Carmel system despite improvements in flushing capability. As a result, the 

Commission believes that the Company should continue to negotiate with the 

Asheville-Buncombe Water Authority to purchase water on a bulk basis or to sel l 

the system to the Asheville-Buncombe Water Authority 

366 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

. The Company' .s genera 1 pat~ern of responsiveness to quality concerns was 

confirmed by testimony from engineers from the Division of Environmental Health 

a~ the Char~o~te and Goldsboro hearings. At the Goldsboro hearing, witness Jim 

Higdon test if~ ed that a 1) of the Company's water systems in his Eastern North 

Carolina territory we~e in compliance with DEH regulations. He also indicated 

that the Compa_ny cons is t~nt ly made sys tern qua 1 i ty improvements when necessary 

to ensure continued compliance. 

At the Charlotte hearing, Jim Adams, an engineer with the Public Water 

Supply br?n~h of the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources 

also testified to the Company's diligence and commitment. Adams indicated that 

he was a 13 year employee of ~he health service, that he worked primarily in 

Mec~len~urg and Gaston counties, and that his responsibilities included 

mon!toring water systems to determine if they are in compliance with state 

environmental and health regulations. 

Witness Adams stated that Carolina Water does a "good job" in complying 

with the state's reporting requirements. He added: 

They do foll.ow- ~p work that we request they do based on complaints 

that we receive in our office and information that we share with them 

and. pass along w_ith them to follow up. They monitor, on a regular 

basis, several tim~s a week, water systems depending on the water 

system. The ones with problems, usually its more often . 

W)tness Adams indicated that his division rarely received quality 

complaints about Caro 1 i na Water Service systems. He noted that when they did 

he "always had a real good response from them" and his office usually got 

teedback from the ~ompany t~e same day. He testified that the Company takes a 

somewhat progressive role ,n trying to look to the future II and that it makes 

a effort to employ only certified operators in its systems.' Witness Adams also 

noted t~at ,~he Company was normally "quite receptive to listening to what 

alternatives were necessary to solve water quality problems. He testified 

that the Company had a history of bringing up to state standards those systems 

that were out of compliance when purchased. 

Wit~ the exceptio~ of the Mt. Carmel service area, the Commission commends 

CWS .on. its efforts in satisfying the complaints in this proceeding . The 

~ommissi_on notes that the Company has recognized that improvements or changes 

! n service shou 1 d be made and has . made or is in the process of making these 
improvements. 

it The Commission concludes that CWS should continue the service improvements 

has undertaken. The Commission further concludes that CWS should make 

month)y program _reports of its efforts in completing these improvements 

especially those 1n Mt . Carmel Subdivision. The first report shall be filed o~ 

or before August 31, 1990. 

t _In supplemental testimony, Public Staff witness Lee asked the Commission 

u~t~li
thhold implementation of rates in this docket in several service areas 

th i the Company has demonstrated adequate service. Witness Lee identified 

(h~ ;Y.stems and their problems as Whispering Pines (hard water), Mt . Carmel 
9 iron levels), Bent Creek (high iron levels), Forest Ridge/Forest Crossing 

367 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

(stain and sediments due to high iron levels), Lamplighter Village East 
(staining caused by high iron levels), Woodside Village (hardness, stains and 
deposits), and Abington Forest (high iron and manganese levels). After 
considering the evidence presented by the customers, the Public Staff, and the 
Company. the Commission concludes that except for the Mt. Carmel water system, 
it should reject this recommendation and should not withhold implementation of 
the rates approved in this docket in these systems. 

First, the evidence indicated that two customers from Whispering Pines 
complained about quality at the hearings. A Company follow-up, however, 
revealed that the customers' problems no longer existed. Second, we have 
already recommended that the Company continue to negotiate with the 
Asheville-Buncombe Water Authority for a new source of water for the Mt. Carmel 
system. Third, at Bent Creek, the Company has rebuilt iron filters and has 
increased flushing . Because of this and because no customer from Bent Creek 
appeared to complain about water qua 1 i ty at the hearings, we reject witness 
Lee's contention that water quality conditions at Bent Creek require a 
withholding of the implementation of new rates. Fourth, at Forest Ridge/Forest 
Crossing, the Company has added a sequestering agent, increased flushing, and 
has expanded sewage treatment capacity. Water quality there now meets a 11 
federal and state standards, including those for minerals. Fifth, in 
Lamplighter Village East, the Company has conducted an extensive renovation of 
faci 1 it i es. It p 1 ans $25, DOO to $30,000 in additional improvements for 1990. 
Although a few customers from this system complained about quality at the 
hearings, test results indicated that all metal and hardness levels are in 
compliance with regulations. Sixth, in Woodside Village, the Company has made 
improvements costing more than $30,000. The improvements have satisfactorily 
reduced hydrogen sulfide odors and hardness. Also, tests indicate that the 
water supply there meets all federal and state health requirements. Finally, 
in Ab ington Forest, the Company has discontinued the general use of a well that 
was discovered to be the source of mineral problems. 

Based on the above, the Commission finds no basis on which to deny the 
rates approved in this Order in any of the service areas discussed herein 
except the Mt. Carmel water system. 

In the last rate proceeding, Docket No. W- 354, Sub 69, the Commission 
denied rate relief in the Mt. Carmel and Bent Creek Subdivisions. The 
Commission ordered that the existing rates were to remain in effect until 
certain improvements were made or until the systems were connected to the 
Asheville-Buncombe Water System. 

It appears from the evidence presented that CWS has successfully upgraded 
the service in Bent Creek Subdivision. However, as noted above, the Mt. Carmel 
water system still have the same problems as before. 

The Commission cone l udes that the Company shou 1 d continue to negotiate 
with the Asheville-Buncombe Water Authority to purchase water on a bulk basis. 
The Commission would further advise the Company that if Ashevi 11 e Buncombe 
Water Authority is unwilling to sell them water, the Company would be 
we ll-advi sect to seek another source of water. This may inc 1 ude negotiating 
with Asheville-Buncombe Water Authority for the sell of these systems. 

368 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

The Commission also concludes that the existing water rates should remain 
in effect in Mt . Carmel Subdivision until this system is either connected to 
the Asheville-Buncombe Water System or the Company has upgraded the system to 
provide an acceptable quality of water service. 

By Order issued on April 7, 1989, in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, the 
commission ordered "That Carolina Water Service shall undertake a feasibility 
study of metering its remaining unmetered customers. This study shall be filed 
with the Commission by September l, 1989, and sha 11 indicate the name and 
location of each unmetered system, the age and material of the water laterals, 
whether or not there are cut off valves and/or meter boxes on the customers' 
lines the number of present and potential customers in each system, and the 
estim~ted cost of metering each system." A review of the Commission files show 
that the required reports have not been filed. Neither is there any indication 
that CWS has requested an extension of time to file this report. 

While the Commission has earlier commended CWS on its effort to satisfy 
the complaints of the customers, the Commission finds here that CWS has ~ot 
responded to an Order of the Commis~ion as shou)d be expected of a ~om~any with 
CWS's experience and knowledge. This blatant disregard of the Commission Order 
is intolerable. Therefore, the Commission once again finds that CWS should 
file a report on the feasibility of metering its unmetered systems. 

Also in Docket No. W-354, Sub 69, the Commission required the Company to 
file " ... a copy of each of its present contracts and a report specify)ng the 
amount of tap on fees and/or p 1 ant impact fees that can be charged in each 
system 60 days after the date of thi~ Order." ~n.the matter of th~ contracts, 
witness Lee, in his supplemental testimony, testified that the Public Staff had 
been unable to locate or identify all of the needed contracts. Witness 
O'Brien, in rebuttal testimony, stated that "All (contracts) are now filed." 

The Commission is of the opinion that CWS should contact witness Lee and 
determine which contracts the Public Staff has been unable to locate or 
identify. CWS should them provide a copy of any missing contract or assist the 
Public Staff in identifying any contract that the Public Staff is unable to 
identify. 

The Commission will address the matter of the report of tap-on fee and/or 
plant impact fees in its discussion for Finding of Fact Nos. 64 and 65. 

EVIDENCE AND CONCLUSIONS FOR FINDING OF FACT NOS. 10 - 46 

The evidence for Findings of Fact Nos. 10 - 46 is found in the testimony 
and exhibits of Company witnesses Demaree, Stewart, McKnight, Wenz, and 
O'Brien; Public Staff witnesses Lee, Hering, and Haywood; and prior Orders of 
the Commission. 

The Public Staff and the Company differ on the level of all elements of 
rate base except the level of advances in aid of construction and excess book 
value. Many of these differences result from the parties' di~agreemen~ over 
the inclusion of the Beatties Ford systems in this case. As discussed in the 
Evidence and Conclusions for Finding of Fact No. 8, the Commission has 
determined that the Beatties Ford systems should be included in this case. As a 
result, all of the differences regarding elements of rate base resulting from 

369 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

the Public Staff's inclusion of the Beatties Ford systems are decided in favor 
of the Public staff. The Commission, therefore, need only addr~ss those rate 
base differences which remain between the Company and the Publ1~ Staff other 
than those associated with Beatties Ford. The chart b~low summarizes the rat~ 
base differences between the parties as set forth in Schedule II of eac 
parties' proposed order. 

Item Company Public Staff Difference 

1) Plant in 
$39,071,973 $ (870,800) Service $39,942,773 

2) Debit 
Balance in 
Deferred Taxes 825,598 406,919 (418 ,679 ) 

3) Accumulated 
(2,962,730) (3,007,709) (44,979) Depreciation 

4) Plant 
Acquisition 

(2,355,018) (2,701,730) (346,712) Adjustment 

5) Customer 
(97,695) (100,861) (3,166) Deposits 

6) Advances in 
Aid of 

(257,020) (257,020) 0 Construction 

7) Contributions 
in Aid of 

(17,180,633) (17,798,850) (618,217) Construction 

8) Excess 
(4,462,809) (4,462,809) 0 Book Value 

9) Deferred taxes (818,928) (852,599) (33,671) 

10) Subtotal 12,633,538 10,297,314 ( 2,336,224) 

11) Working Capital 
406,581 394,234 (12,347) Allowance 

12) Deferred 
343,278 (242,8621 Charges 586,140 

13) Total Original 
U3,626,259 $11 034,826 $(2 591 4331 Cost Rate Base 

370 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Plant in Service 

The Company and the Public Staff disagree on the amount of p 1 ant in 
service that shou l d be included in rate base. The Company proposes to inc lude 
$39,942,773, whereas the Public Staff proposes to include $39,026,973, for a 
difference of $915,800. It is noted that the $39,026,973 proposed by the 
Public Staff is less than the amount shown on the foregoing chart due to the 
exclusion by the Pub 1 i c Staff of its proposed adjustment of $45,000 for the 
Emerald Point softeners as set forth in Schedule II of its proposed order. 
Several of the differences between the parties regarding the level of plant in 
service result from disagreements over issues of unused capacity and the design 
cri teria relied upon in installing such capacity. The Commission will address 
these two issues generically before addressing each of the specific items of 
plant in service. 

Public Staff witness Lee recommends that the Commission apply the 
principle of matching revenues and investment. Witness Lee advocates the 
inc lusion in rate base of only investment related to the percent of plant 
capacity utilized fully at the end of the test year as a percentage of the 
total capacity of the plant (percentage utilization method). The formula 
supported by the Public Staff neither allows for capacity not fully utilized at 
the end of the test year nor takes into account growth that is likely to occur. 
Also, it does not consider any engineering efficiencies or a utility's 
obligation to serve. 

Carolina Water Service advocates the inclusion in rate base of reasonable 
capacity margin that anticipates future growth. In rebuttal testimony, Company 
witness Benjamin McKnight testified that it is virtually impossible for a 
utility's investment in service capacity to be equal to current customer demand 
as recommended by the Public Staff. Witness McKnight stated that unused 
capacity results in part from the fact that ut i 1 it i es must have adequate 
capacity to meet peak demands . He noted that unused capacity also results from 
the general policy requirement that a public utility have the necessary 
capacity to meet reasonably anticipated increases in demand . 

Witness McKnight stated that the Public Staff failed to distinguish 
between reasonable capacity margin and excess capacity . Witness McKnight 
stressed that wel 1 managed utilities always maintain reasonable capacity 
margins and that the key issue faced by regulators is when capacity margin 
becomes excess capacity. Witness McKnight stated that plant investment, if 
prudent and does not result in unreasonable capacity margin, should be included 
in rate base. 

Company witness David Demaree a 1 so rejected the percentage utilization 
method emphasizing that economies of scale are available when evaluating the 
cost per ga llon of sewage treatment plants and elevated storage tanks. Witness 
D~m~ree advocated inclusion of prudent capacity margins and recommended a 
minimum of five years as the growth projection time frame .in evaluating the 
reasonableness of capacity margins. He stressed that most major facilities 
take_ at least one year to design, obtain approval, construct and place into 
ser~1<;e and that most developments have a five to ten year sales plan. In 
add1t1on, witness Demaree noted that the United States Environmental Protection 
Agency uses five years as its standard time period for NPDES permits. Witness 

371 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Demaree states that to project less than five years into the future would be 

extremely shortsighted and lead to higher rates for customers . 

Based upon a thorough analysis of the evide~c~ presented on_the issue of 

capacity margin to include in rate base, the Comm1ss1on has determined ~h!1t the 

Public Staff's proposed percentage utilization method should be mod, fled as 

hereinafter set forth. The percentage utilization method as advo<;=at~d by the 

Public Staff excludes all capacity margin regardless of w~ether 1t_ 1s needed 

for reasonably anticipated growth or is truly excess capa_c,_tY: and 1gnores the 

time interval necessary to design and construct fac!l!t1e~ . U~der the 

percentage utilization method of the Public Staff, t~e ~t1l1ty 1s su?Jected to 

economic losses by foregoing the return on and deprec1at1on of plant 1nve~tm~nt 

that has been reasonably incurred but excluded fi:-om rate bas~._ T~e Co~m!ss1on 

agrees with the Company that these losses would hinder the ut1l1ty s ab1l1ty to 

attract capital and thus would raise costs for ratepayers . 

The Commission recognizes that the Company has a duty to meet peak demand 

and to anticipate the demands to be placed upon it_in ~he foi:-eseeable future. 

The North Carolina Supreme Court addressed th i s 1ssue ,n State ex rel. 

Utilities Commission v. General Telephone Company of the Southeast 281 

N.C. 318, 189 S.E.2d 705 (1972): 

__ . a public utility is under a present duty to anticipate, within 

reason demands to be made upon it for service in the near future. 

(citations omitted) Substantial latitude must be al lowed the 

directors of the ut i lity in making the determination as to w~at p~ant 

is presently required to meet the service dem~nd ?f the 1m~ed1ate 

future since construction to meet such demand 1s t1me consum1ng and 

piecem~al construction programs are wasteful and not in the best 

interest of either the ratepayers or the stockholders. 

Id. at 352 . The court in General Telephone held tha~ the ob~igat!on to inv~st 

capital to ensure continuous, reliable service rests ;n the f1rst 1nstance w1th 

the utility's management, which is responsible to 1ts shareholders. Id. ~t 

352-53. See, also State ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Haywood Electi:-1c 

Membership Corp. , 260 N.C . 59, 131 S.E.2d 865 (~963) (In exchange for !ranch1se 

from the state, the utility assumes the obligation to meet the growth !n _dem?nd 

for utility service within its service area). _ The percentag_e . ut 1 l 12at 1 on 

method advocated by the Public Staff ignores th1 s duty to ant 1 Cl_Pate fut~re 

demands and will lead to shortsighted investment decisions that ultimately w1ll 

result in higher rates for customers. 

The Public Sta ff argues that the percentage utilization pri nc i ~le shou~ d 

be applied in determining the amount of wate: and sewer pl ant t? _rn_cl ude 1 ~ 

rate base, irrespective of the rules establ1sh~d. for other ut1 l1t1es th? 

permit inclusion of capacity for reasonably_ ?nt1c1pated ~rowth. The Public 

Staff argues that rules for the other ut il 1 t 1 es are prem, sed on the co~ce~t 

that such utilities have an obligation to serve all consumers who apply w1thin 

a geographically defined service area. The Public Staff contends that where ~ 

water or sewer company expands beyond the initial boundaries of ~ _fr:i,nch; se 

subdivision or acquires a new franchise service area, such acqu1s1t1on 1s _a 

discretionary decision and not an extension of service arising from the publlC 

utility obligation to serve. The Public Staff argues that unless the wate\t 

sewer utility receives the full contribution from a third party for all e 

372 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

facilities needed to serve in these instances, the service extension is "at the 
risk of the investor." 

_ . T~e Commission finds it must reject this reasoning. Water and sewer 

ut1l1t1~s are not free to expand anywhere beyond the existing service 

boundaries, as though they are competitive enterprises, free from regulation. 

Under G.S. § 62-110, ~hey may only expand into areas contiguous to franchised 

areas _where ~here 1s ~o _preexis~i~g alternative service. This type of 

e~pans10n requ1i:-es an ex1st10g cer~1~1cate ~f convenience and necessity, just 

l 1 ke the expans 1 on of a~y other ut 1 I 1 ty. L 1 kewi se, water and sewer utilities 

are not free to acqu1re new systems without Commission appr0vai under 
G.S . § 62-110 and 111. 

_An_y expansio~ by_ a water _and sewer utility, therefore, is with specific 

Comm, ss 100 author: zat 1 on and w, th out such authorization, the expansion cannot 

be mad_e. There 1s ~o rule that _requires, as a condition precedent to such 

expa~s 1?n, 1 that cap,~al be prov1d~d cost-fi:-ee from outside sources. The 

Comm)ss1on s water ~a,n and ~ewer line extension rules, sometimes cited by the 

Public Staff, certa1nly contain no such requirement. These r ul e s , with respect 

to ~anks, treatment plants,_ ~nd wells,. are permissive. Furthermore , they 

perm!t the water and s_el>.'.er ut1l_1ty to obta1n contributions before expansion but 

pro~1de t~at the ut, llty reimburse the initial provider of the cost-free 

capital with_ tap fees_ subsequently obtained. There are similar rules fo r 

len~thy serv1ce extensions by electric utilities that do have a geographically 
de f ined service area . 

Once the water and sewer utility obtains an addition to its franchised 

area unde: Sections 6?-110 and ,111_, the regulatory compact referred to by 

Comp?ny w1 tnesse~ Mc Kn, g~t and D Br,_en _ becomes effective, and the utility is 

requ) red to prov_, de ~erv, ce to all "!1 ~hrn the expanded area. Cap i tal for such 

service obligation 1s the respons1b1l1ty of the franchise holder not the 

developer. If any deviation from this rule is to apply, this deviation should 

~e adop~ed before the franchised area is expanded, not after the authorization 
1s obta1ned and the funds actually have been expended. 

Indeed, _th~ Public Staff acknowledges that historically the Public Staff 

and the Comm1ss1on have encouraged the type of expansion that has resulted in 

the e~penditures at _is~ue here .. The_ Commission on many occasions has approved 

Carolina Water Services expansion 1nto new areas and has c i ted as a reason 

fo'. ~uch approval, Carol ~na Wate'. ~ervice' s demonstrated financial' strength and 

ab1l1ty to make t~e cap1tal add1t1ons to ensure adequate service . Implicit in 

the~e statements ,~ the Commiss~on's recognition that prudent expenditures of 

cap1tal for expansion ~,ould be rncludable within the Company' s rate base so as 

to be recovered through depreciation expense and so as to permit the investor 
to earn on the unrecovered balance . 

b . The Commission agrees with the Company that, if there is a reasonable 

~ 1, ~f. that customer demand wi 11 increase in the foreseeable future and if 

astitgn!flcant economies of scale in construction costs exist cos t savings can be 
a 1 ned b b · l d · · · ' 

rec . Y Ul 1ng or expandrng to an optimum plant size. The Commission 

or ogn,zes that, due to the length of time generally necessary to install new 

syst~~~
nd

ed water or: sewer fac~ lit i es, a reasonable capacity a 11 owance for 
emands resulting from proJected connections should be allowed. 

373 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

A good example of the dangers that would arise if the Commission adopted 

the specific Public Staff recommendation was i 11 ustrated during the 

cross-examination of Public Staff witness Lee. Under the percentage 

utilization co ncept, only a percentage of the utility's investment, based on 

the ratio of end of test period customers to the total number of customers a 

plant will serve at full capacity, is includable in rate base. In the 

hypothetical example, the utility added a 250,000 ga 11 on tank to meet future 

anticipated growth. Because there were only 285 customers on line at the end 

of the test year, rather than the 1,250 customers that could be served by the 

tank at full capacity, only 22.8 percent of the investor-supplied cost was 

included in rate base. 

Under the percentage utilization theory, had the utility installed a much 

smaller 60,000 gallon tank, 95 percent of the cost would have been included in 

rate base. If rates are set by reliance on the percentage utilization 

principle as proposed by the Public Staff, in order to recoup their investment 

economically, utilities will be forced to make imprudent engineering decisions 

that, in the long run, will cost the customers more. In the hypothetical 

example, at the time the development is fully built out, the utility will have 

constructed four 60,000 ga l lon tanks instead of one 250,000 gallon tank, all at 

greater cost per gallon and with a requirement of greater maintenance and 

operating expense. 

In assessing the adjustments to rate base i n this case, the Commission 

concludes that it is appropriate to make an adjustment for a reasonable 

capacity a 11 owance for sys tern demands. The Commission wi 11 include in rate 

base the investment by the Company in certain fac i lities which were either 

constructed or purchased which are determined to have been prudently incurred 

and do not result in an unreasonable capacity margin. In determining whether 

capacity margin constitutes a reasonable investment, the Commission has looked 

at factors such as foreseeable customer growth and benefits res ulting to 

ratepayers from the additional capacity. The Cammi ss ion has determined that 

the percentage utilization method advocated by the Public Staff is too rigid in 

that it is based upon the premise that a utility's investment in service 

capacity would be exactly eq ual to current customer demand. Such premise 

ignores any engineering, construction and maintenance efficiencies wh i ch exist 

in designing and constructing water and sewer plant facilities to meet 

reasonably anticipated growth. 

In assessing its adjustments to certain items of rate base, based upon the 

evidence of record in this docket, the Commission concludes that it is 

appropriate, for the purposes of this proceeding, to make a reasonable capacity 

a 11 owance which incorporates a percentage utilization concept as well as an 

allowance for engineering, construction, and maintenance efficiencies which 

exist in the designing and construction of water and sewer facilities to me~t 

anticipated customer growth. In making its rate base adjustments for certain 

i terns of pl ant in this proceeding, the Cammi ssi on wi 11 al) ow th_e . Company's 

investment in rate base related to the percent of plant capacity utilized f ully 

at the end of the test year as a percentage of the total capacity of the plant. 

Any disallowance resulting from such methodology will be reduced by 35 percent 

which the Commission concludes to be a reasonable capacity allowance based ~pon 

the evidence in this proceeding. Such capacity allowance take~ into 

consideration engineering, construction, and maintenance efficiencies whic h are 

inherent in meeting reasonably anticipated growth . 

374 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

~nother point of di_sagreement between the Company and the Pub 1 ic Staff 

relating to unused capacity dete~minations is the design criteria for elevated 

stor~ge tanks .. In contrast to his testi mony in the Company's last rate case 

Pub~1c _Sta;
60 

witness Lee argued that the design capacity for elevated storag~ 

t~n s is gallons per day (gpd). In support of this altered position 

witness Lee ~tated that the state design criteria require one day's use a; 

storage capacity 1:or elevated tanks and that the average residential customer 

uses _200 gpd. Witness Lee noted that state standards require we l] design 
capacity, r ather than storage tank capacity, to be 400 gpd . 

In reb uttal, Company witness Dale S. Stewart testified that DEHNR 

reco~mends that el e_va_ted storaQe tanks meet the Fi re Insurance Rating Bureau, s 

requ1re~ents or a minimum capac!ty of 75_ , 000 gallons in a small municipality or 

one day s supply of water, whichever is greater . Witness Stewart testified 

that systems must be capable of supplying a minimum 400 gpd per connection and 

that a . one day supply thus wo~ld _equal 400 multiplied by the number of 

connec!ions . . On . redirect ~xamination, witness Stewart distinguished as 

excepti?nal situations those instances in which DEHNR has allowed 200 d 
connection. gp per 

Sec~ion .02005 of Title_lO of t_he North Carolina Administrative Code, in 

the_ secti~n o~ rules governing public water supplies, sets forth the minimum 

des1g~ criteria for elevate~ storage. Subsection (b) states, "The minimum 

capacity of elevated storage in a small municipality shall be 75 000 11 
a one day's 1 h · h · , ga ons or 

s~pp Y, w ic ever is greater." One day's supply is not defined 

under the section_ on el~vat_ed storage . However, Section . 002(f)(3) under the 

Water Supply Design Cri_teri_a states, "The combined yield of all wells of a 

water sys~em s_hall provi_de in 12 hours' pumping time the average daily demand 
as determined in subsection (f)(7). 11 

. The pertinent language of Subsection (f)(7) is, "the well or wells serving 

residences shall be capable of supplying an average daily demand of 400 gallons 

~er. day per connec tion . " Thus, the only definition of one day's supp Jy 
i ndicates that it equals 400 gallons per day. 

Th~re seems to ~e. some di_spute as to how DEHNR now interprets these 

~~gulations on the minimum design criteria. Nevertheless, the regulations 

1 emselves suggest 400 Qal Jons per day as the minimum design criteria for 

~ evated _sto~age. Caro 1 ina Water Service would be remiss in gambling on a 

et s sedr criter i a for the design of tanks. As expert engineering witness Stewart 
s ate : 

!t :eems to me that if a one day supply in one part of the Green Book 

~! int~rpreted ~o be 400 gallons per day in this case in terms of the 

11, 1 t doesn t make any sense to me that a one day supply with 

respect to storage would be different from that. One day supply is a 

~~~ day supply . If the 200 gallons per day is to be considered I 
ink that one of the things that I would emphas ize is that there ~re 

no 11s ystems that I'm aware of on a regular basis that only use 200 

~? hons per day or less in terms of a day supply. It is consistently 
19 er than that. (Tr . Vol. XX I V, p. 70.) 

5 The 4oo gallon per day is the minimum design criteria. Wise planning 
uggests that greater capac1·ty 

than the minimum is appropria t e in many 

375 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22
WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

circumstances. For example, where there is lawn watering or car washing over 
weekend periods in areas where there are the maximum connections for t~e 
installed elevated storage, the tanks often become depleted so that pressure 1s 
reduced and fire protection capabilities are diminished . Also, the state 
subseq uently may deny expansion or refuse to permit the addition of '.ut ure 
anticipated connections if the demand is hig_her than ex~ected. _As w:tness 
Stewart stated, "If you would get into a proJect or g~t. into a s1tuat1on of 
committing to service only to have them deny you that ab1l1ty [to :ely upon 200 
gpd], I think it would be prud7nt planning to go ahead and_ base 1t on the 400 
gal Jons per day as a mi nimum . ' Tr. Vol. XXIV, p. 69. Witness Stewart also 
stated "What I've tried to point out in my testimo ny is that whether 200 or 
400 is' the minimum, good engineering practice says you also evaluate the other 
factors with respect to that particular situation." Id. Stewart also ~tated 
on redirect examination that where there is doubt or confusion as to which to 
use, the safest for the Commission to use is the published standard. 

DEHNR witness Adams testified that DEHNR encourages water utilities to 
build with the specific anticipated needs of the subdivision in question in 
mind. This need includes both growth potential and peak demand. 

Carolina Water Service has constructed its tanks by reliance upon the 400 
ga 11 on per day minimum criteria. There is _no evidence that rel i '.rnc~ up?n the 
400 ga 11 on per day is imprudent. The Pub l 1 c Staff ~nd the Comm, ~s 1 on 1 tse lf 
accepted this des i 911 criteria in the past. There 1 s no s~g~est 1 on that. the 
Company was imprudent, only that th_e 200 gall?ns per day m1_n1mum 1s P?ss1bly 
permissible under current DEHNR 1nterpretat1ons. This 1s no basis for 
penalizing the Company for its reliance on a standard of 400 ga 11 ens per day. 

Furthermore with the uncertainty that seems to exist, as to what the 
criteria is or 'should be, t he Commission finds that Carolina Water Service 
would have been remiss in constructing tanks with less than the 400 gallons per 
day capacity. It is far more advis able from the customer's pers~ective to plan 
so as to err on the side of over-capacity instead of under-capacity . 

A review of the testimony and exhibits presented by the Public Staff and 
the Company and the rules of the North Carolina Department of Environment, 
Heal th and Natural Resources t he refore, pers uades t he Commission that the 
proper capacity measurement c;iteri a to determi ne whether or not investment in 
el evated storage tanks and sewage treatment facilities is to be disallowed f?r 
rate base purposes is 4D0 . gpd. The Cof1!mi_ssion re~ognizes . tha~ valid 
disagreement may exist regarding what the minimum requirement 1s since the 
rules are not entirely clear on this point. 

As David Demaree acknowledges in his rebuttal testimony for the Company, 
the DEHNR standards allow for occasional exceptions to the elevated storage 
capacity requirements . Nevertheless, no evidence has been presented that would 
warrant such an exception in this case. 

It is important to note that Public Staff witness Lee admitted in hi s 
testimony that in the Compa ny's previous rate case the Public Staff and Company 
agreed to use the 400 gpd requirement for elevated storage tanks. The Company 
j ust i fiably has relied upon this standard in adding plant s i nce that case. The 
Pub l ic Staff clearly thought that this standard was correct less than two year~ 
ago and has presented no convincing evidence demonstrating that the standar 

376 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

has changed . The Commission, therefore finds no reason to penalize the 
Company by using a different gpd number' in designing and installing tanks. 

Having address~d some of the excess capacity issues that pertain to many 
of t_he . rate . base d1 sagre~ments between the Company and the Public Staff, the 
Co~m1ss1on w, l l now examine each of the specific plant in service rate base 
adJ ustments • The . C?mpany proposes to include in rate base investments in 
numerous plant add_1t1ons, many of which the Public Staff has recommended either 
be r~duc~d or entirely eliminated from rate base. This difference in plant in 
service 1s composed of the following items: 

Item 
Inclusion of Beatties Ford 
Cabarrus Woods: 

Elevated Storage Tank 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Well 
Well 
Well 
Well 
Water Softeners 
Lift Station 

Emerald Point Softeners 
Hound Ears Meters 
Wolf Laurel Well and Tank 
Brandywine Bay: 

Elevated Storage Tank 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 

Danby Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Queens Harbor - Water and Sewer System 
Riverpointe - Water and Sewer System 
Sherwood Forest - Water Mains 
TET Utility - Sewer System 
Zemosa Acres 
Transportation Equipment 

Total 

Amount 
$ 880,401 

(156,384) 
(342,997) 
(45,000) 
(83,000) 
(20,586) 
(25,842) 
(22,000) 

(138,000) 
(45,000) 
(72,365) 

(100,000) 

(205,000) 
(287,915) 
(209,000) 
(66,605) 
(32,375) 
(22,421) 
(7,661) 
93,700 
(7 750) 

$ {915 800) 

Inasmuch as the Cammi ss ion has cone! uded to include the Beatt i es Ford 
system, no further discussion for this item is warranted. 

Cabarrus Woods Elevated Tank 

Publ_Wi th regar~ to the 250,000 gallon elevated storage tank in Cabarrus Woods, 
wha ic Staf'. witness Lee recommends exclusion of $156,384 as excess plant of 
no/ he cl a 1 ~s. to be the Company's $216, 959 investment. Because the tank was 

ct fully_ut1l1zed at the e n~ of the test year, the Public Staff, using a 200 
~~blfapac,ty standa_rd,_ determined the percentage utilization of the tank. The 
. c Staff mult1pl1ed the resulting percentage by the Company's total 
investment and r c d th t th C · · · $60 575 . e ommen s . a e omm1_ss1o_n include_ only the resulting 
esp~ din rate base. During cross-examination, Public Staff witness Lee 
area use 1 

the view that a utility should not invest in a plant to serve a new 
un ess developers advance funds to cover the entire cost of the plant. 

377 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

In rebuttal, Company witness David Demaree advocated inclusion of Carolina Water Service's $164,780 investment in rate base. The total cost of the tank was $367,459 . Witness Demaree testified that the Company had paid for 59% of the tank and that developers had contributed 41%. Carolina Water Service negotiated with the developers and obtained the best terms possible. The Company had installed the tank in 1988 to serve customers and anticipated growth in Victoria Park, Stonehedge and Cabarrus Woods Subdivision. Under the 400 gpd standard, witness Demaree calculated that Carolina Water Service had paid for 368 single family equivalents. At the end of the test year, the tank was serving 349 single family equivalents. Witness Demaree estimated that the tank would serve the 368 single family equivalents paid for by the Company within the very first year of growth and that the tank would be fully utilized in 1994. The Company's growth projections are set forth on Demaree Rebuttal Exhibit 1. Historical growth rates for Victoria Park, Cabarrus Woods and Stonehedge were relied upon to project growth through June 30, 1994. 
Company witness Demaree also testified that the Public Staff in calculating the amount of Company investment to include in rate base had based its utilization percentage on the wrong investment amount. The Company had received and booked $52,179 in net water tap fees related to the elevated tank . According to witness Demaree, the Public Staff failed to subtract this amount from the Company's total investment of $216,959. Correction for this leaves a total Company investment that it proposes of $164,780 in rate base and the 

Commission so concludes. 
As discussed earlier, the Commission will apply a percentage utilization method which allows for a reasonable capacity allowance. ln making this assessment, the Commission will use the 400 gpd standard for elevated storage 

tank capacity. 
Having thoroughly examined the evidence presented by the Public Staff and the Company regarding investment in the Cabarrus Woods elevated storage tank, the Commission is persuaded that a portion of the Company's $164,780 investment in the tank should be included in rate base. As Public Staff witness Lee acknowledged on cross-examination, existing customers clearly benefit from elevated storage tanks . With an elevated storage tank in pl ace, fire protection can be provided more readily. This lowers annual fire insurance premiums for customers. In addition, an elevated storage tank will help reduce fluctuations in pressure. The tank wi 11 enable the Company to meet more adequately service demands during peak periods. The elevated tank al so wi 11 provide greater reserve capacity so that service disruptions from main breaks and construction will be reduced. The Commission itself reached these same conclusions in evaluating this plant addition in its order in Docket No. W-354, 

Sub 69. 
The Public Staff's position that developers must contribute the entire cost of plant to serve a new area is without merit. As witness Demaree pointed out in rebuttal testimony, neither the Commission's rules nor economic reali ty supports this position. The unrebutted evidence is that there were no additional contributions to be obtained. Commission Rule R7-16 states that, with regard to a main extension to serve a new subdivision, the utility~ require a developer to advance funds for installation of mains. Nevertheless, the rule states that such advances "will be subject to refund by the utility as customers are added" and that the utility, with Commission approval, ~ 

378 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

include the cost of other f . . . . indicates that a ut ility ma h acilit:es in the a_dvance. The rule and treatment facilities. y ave an investment in its source of supply 

clearly 
storage 

The Commission agrees with the C rules allow a utility to invest in omjay that the Commission's precedent and customers . Indeed under C 
1 . P an at a reasonable level to se c b . ' aro 1na Water Se • , rve new omp~ny o ta1ns a contribution from rvice s customary practice, the Service subsequently receives tap fee ~er lope rs up front. Carolina Water to ~he developer. Carolina Water Ser~ic~'susuall)! does not flow these through capital than that envisioned by the rules. practice results in more cost free 

It is economically unrealistic t developers will provide all f d O assume, as the Public Staff does that A 'nd· t d b un s necessary for ca ·t to ' 5 1 
ica e Y Company witnes 

O paci Y serve new areas opportunity to obtain contributi~ns eimare~, the Company often has no clea~ has made no al legation that addition la vance. of ~onstruction. Witness Lee Moreover' even when funds are p . d ~a contr1 but 1 ons were available here for ~ utility to plan and fu~of~1lle _by devel?pers, it may prove difficult restricted source of capital. The Com . it~ service.obligations with such a the ultimate re~ponsibility for meeti~1s~~on recognizes that the utility bears and that a policy penalizing the utilZt ~ needs _and _demands of its customers ~emands would be counterproductive. If ~ 0
~ ~akrng investme_nt_ to meet these in a system and the system requires an ext ut1l~~Y has_ only minimal investment a law. su~h as. the Safe Orinkin Water raor inary i~v~stment to comply with econ?m1~ incentive to remain withgth Act, the utility will have little Commission deems it inadvisabl t e 1

5Y5tem . For the foregoing reasons th was f · d b e O exc ude pl ant in · • e inance Y capital provided b th . . . service merely because it Y e utility instead of by third parties. 
. The e~idence in this proceedin refl single family equivalents at the e~d f ects that the tank was serving 349 s~andard' ~he Cabarrus Woods elevated s\o/he test .year. Under the 400 gpd sing le family equivalents. By usin th a~e tank is capable of serving 625 end of the test year to the total g be ratio of the customers on line at the tis ta~k, the Commission concludes ~uh:terthof custom~rs which can be served by or th1 s tank under its percenta e . e. app~opr, ate reduction in rate base Ho~ever, as discussed elsewhere h g_ ut1lizat1o_n method would be $72 767 th1 s reduction should be off set e?in' the Commission further cone l udes, that bercent which results in a total red~~t;3 r~as~nable capacity allowance of 35 _ase for this item of $47 299 Th f on ,n he amount to be included in rate in rate base for the Caba~rus ere ore, the amount that should be included ($164,780 - $47,299). Woods elevated storage tank is $117,481 

Cabarrus Woods Sewage Facilities 

Another area of disa ~~~dssewa~\ 
1 
~reatment p 12~:e:~~:n~~i;,ee~n~hea P~~~~~ S~~;: and ~ompa_ny involves rate . b u ic Staff witness Lee has advocat , station in Cabarrus Subdiv. a~e for the wastewater treatment ed t~e re_mova l of $342,997 from Woods 1S ~~n and the removal of $138 ODO f ~~pans ion rn the ~abarrus Woods relating l;nes:h Lee justified the p~opose~r rem~v!~:e~ lift :-tat1on in Cabarrus contributi o . e Cabarrus Woods expansion re . Y ds a ing that contracts pl t _on in the form of t f quire eve lope rs to make a an facilities. In his tes:p ees t? cover the cost of expanding the sewer imony, witness Lee argued that the pre-expansion 

379 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

. dl customers on line at the end of the test 
plant had adequate capacity to han e · on required for existing customers 
year and that any cost related to expans1 

already should have been recovered. 

1 t xpans ion witness Demaree' s 
Regarding the wastewater treatment ~n:n exeansion ~ost $626,597. The 

rebuttal test i ~ony rev ea 1 ed tha~d t~~e ~~mpany tad paid $342' 997 ( 55. percent 

developer had invested $283,600 a t. f. d that the Company had rece1 ved and 

of the plant). _Witness Demaree ies, ~~ated to the facility so that $2~8,203 

booked $114,794 in net sewer tap ees r included in rate base. According to 

of the Company's i nves~m_ent should be 11 on ca aci ty P 1 ant was sufficient. for 

witness Demaree! the o:1ginal 150,00~h~a new la~t, with 300,000 gpd capacity, 

375 single family equ1valendtJ.'t.andl 750 sin~le family equivalents. Sin~e.55 

will be able to treat an a 
1 

iona Com an witness Demaree test1f1ed 

percent of the new pla~t was pa~f for ~~ai:~ts m~y r~ served from the Comp~ny's 

that 412 additional single fa~~/ ~~u,witness Demaree, a total of 787 single 

investment. Therefore, abccor ~ from the Company's investment. 
family equivalents would e serve 

Cb rus Woods sewage treatment system 
Witness Demaree testified that the _a ~r ts The original 150,000 gallon 

serves a total of 489 single family e~u,,v:o e;eet this need. Witness De~ai:ee 

capacity p 1 ant would have been too. sma servi n enough customers to ut, 11 ze 

testified that in 1992 th~ p 1 ant w11 \ bel ant ~e estimated that in 1994 the 

the Company's 55 p_ercent in~estment _1 Pe ui;alents and capacity for _only 147 

plant will be serv,_ng 978_ single fam1l~ro~th projections for Victoria Park, 

additional connections with sew~r._ . detailed on Demaree Rebuttal 
Cambridge, and Stonehedge Subd1v1s1on are 

Exhibit 3. 

Public Staff's calculation of its $342,997 
Witness Demaree faulted the the Cabarrus Woods wastewater ~reatme~t 

adjustment to rate base related tot the Public Staff, in making this 

P 1 ant. Witness Demaree noted_ tha t the $114 794 in net sewer tap fees 

calculation, had failed t? ~ake ,~to ~~~~unreceived a~d booked by the Company. 

that related to the facility whic~ t uld thus exclude from rate base 

The Pub 1 i c Staff's reco~men?ed adJu~tmen Th:o Commission concludes that the 
more than the Comp~ny s_ investm~n . 
Company's investment in this plant ,s $228,203. 

. . . fl cts that the Cabarrus Woods sewage 
The evidence in ~his _proce~~~ng 4~~ s~ngle family equivalents. ~sing the 

treatment plant expansion is ser t gt facilities are capable of serving 1,125 

400 gpd standard, the sewage trea_menth ratio of the customers on line at the 

single family equivalents. By us mg beer of customers which can be ser~ed ~y 

end of the test year to th~ t?tal num, des that the appropriate reduction in 

these facilities, the C?m~i_ssion cone i~s ercentage utilization method, would 

rate base for these fac1liti~s, und;r 1 where herein, the Commission furt~er 

be $129,003. Howe~er, as d~scusshe l~ s~e offset for a reasonable capac1~y 

cone 1 udes that this reduc_t ion s ou . tota 1 reduction in the amount to e 

a 11 owance of 35 percent wh1 ch. res_ults i; ;83 852 Therefore' the amount thai 

included in rate bas~ for th1b s , temf o the 'Cab~rrus Woods sewage treatmen 
should be included in rate ase or 

facilities is $144,351 ($228,203 - $83,852). 

. 1 revea 1 ed that the Cabarrus Woods 
Witness Demaree' s rebuttal testimony a so f the Steeplechase sewage 

1 i ft station was constructed to carry sewage rom 

380 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

treatment plant and to serve customers in the Cambridge Subdivision. The 

Company invested $138,000 in the lift station and collected $250,000 from the 

deve 1 ope rs. Witness Demaree testified that the Company made this investment 

because it was using the lift station to bring wastewater from the 140 

Steeplechase customers to the Cabarrus Woods plant and felt that the cost of 

the station should be shared. Company witness O'Brien testified that the 

wastewater treatment plant at Steeplechase Subdivision was not meeting state 

environmental standards and would have to be upgraded at a substantial cost. 

Further, the Commission has noted in prior cases the customer dissatisfaction 

with odors from the Steeplechase plant. Taking the plant out of service wi 11 

alleviate that problem. According to witness Demaree, using the lift station 

to take sewage from Steeplechase to Cabarrus Woods will eliminate the need to 

install a force main on a stand alone basis. As a result, the Company wil 1 

save $86,089. Witness Demaree stressed that since the Company would have had 

to invest the bulk of the $138,000 in any case, the $138,000 should be allowed 
in rate base. 

Regarding the sewer 1 i ft station, the Commission is persuaded that the 

station is necessary for the Company to provide sewage service to the customers 

in both Steeplechase and Cambridge Subdivision. The Company has built the 

sewer 1 i ft station to meet the demand of current customers . The 1 i ft station 

will alleviate the need to install a force main at a cost of $86,000. By 

constructing a lift station, the Company has prudently engaged in least cost 

planning and should not be penalized for such actions . The Commission, 

therefore , finds that the $138,000 investment should be allowed. 

Wells 

Another rate base difference between the Company and the Public Staff 

rel ates to we 1 ls dri 11 ed in or near Cabarrus Woods . The Pub 1 i c Staff has 

recommended the remova 1 of a $45,000 investment in a we 11 that witness Lee 

testified was associated with expansion of the Victoria Park and Stonehedge 

Subdivisions. Witness Lee also testified that a contract, which he had assumed 

related to Stonehedge Subdivision required that wells be insta l led to serve the 

subdivision at the cost of the developer. 

Company witness Demaree testified in rebuttal testimony that the wel 1 at 

issue (well No. 1) was drilled to supply service to the Cambridge Subdivision 

and that it is not in any way re 1 ated to the service of the Stone hedge or 

Victoria Park Subdivisions. According to witness Demaree, the Cambridge water 

system wi 11 not be interconnected with the Cabarrus system. Witness Demaree 

testified that the Cambridge system soon will be serving 50 customers and that 

well No. 1 was drilled to comply with state regulations which require that two 

wells be in place once the fiftieth customer is on line. 

_The Commission has analyzed the conflicting evidence presented by the 

PubJ!c Staff and the Company regarding well No . 1. We are persuaded that the 

Public Staff has misunderstood the anticipated use for the contested well. The 

well was drilled to meet a current need in the Cambridge Subdivision . 

Contracts relating to the Stonehedge and Cabarrus Subdivisions have no bearing 
011 

the well's installation. The well was drilled to comply with state 

regulations. The Commission finds that this well is used and useful and 

~oncludes that the Company ' s $45 000 investment in the well should be included 
1n rate base. ' 

381 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

The Public Staff al so has recommended removal of $83,000, $20,586, and $25,842 related to three wells drilled in or near the Cabarrus Subdivision. A portion of this adjustment was for two dry wells drilled in the Cabarrus Subdivision. The testimony of Public Staff witness Lee indicates that he believed that the wells were drilled to meet a need in Stonehedge Subdivision and that the developer shou l d have paid for the cost of the wells. 
In rebuttal testimony, Company witness Demaree testified that the two dry we 11 s and the third successful we 11 were dri 11 ed to serve customers in the Cabarrus Subdivision . Witness Demaree stated that the we 11 s were dri 11 ed in response to a moratorium placed on the Company by the Department of Environmental Health. Although Cabarrus had 349 single family equivalents on 1 i ne at the end of the test year, witness Demaree testified that the Company only had capacity to serve 288 single family equivalents. The Company initially drilled the first two wells in search of water but was unable to obtain any. The Company later successfully drilled the third well on land supplied free of charge by the developers of Stonehedge Subdivision. Demaree testified that the Company paid for the entire cost of the wells because the developers who had substantially contributed to the sewage treatment plant and elevated storage tank refused to cont ribute more funds for the well . 
The Commission has carefully weighed the arguments of the Public Staff and the Company regarding inclusion of t he three Cabarrus wells and has determ i ned that the investment in all three should be included in rate base. The Public Staff apparently has misunderstood the nature of the functioning well. 
The Commission deems s i gnificant the events surrounding the dri 11 i ng of the functioning well. In the Company ' s previous rate case, Docket No. W-354 , Sub 69, the Commission exp 1 i cit ly ordered the Company to i nsta 11 a we 11 t o serve the Cabarrus Subdivision. The Company has presented persuasive evidence that construction was necessary to meet the needs of the exist i ng customer s within the Cabar rus Subdivision and that the well reasonably anticipates future growth in the subdivision. In addition, there is uncontradicted evidence that the Company made a good faith effort to secure funds for the well from developers but was unable to do so . It would be unfair to exclude from rate base the cost of the well which the Commission ordered the Company to i nstall. 
The Commission finds that the two dry wells drilled by the Company were unforeseeable but necessary steps in installing the well to serve the Cabarrus Subdivision. Oisallowance of the costs of drilling these wells would, in effect, pena 1 i ze the Company for complying with the Commission's mandate to meet the needs of the Company's current customers. Therefore , the Commission concludes that the entire $129,428 investment covering all three Cabarr us wells 

should be included in rate base . 

Cabarrus Woods Water Softeners 

Another point of disagreement among the parties involves treatment of investment in water softeners for the Cabarrus Subdivision. The Public Staff has recommended that the Commission exclude from rate base t he Company s $22,000 investment for water softening equipment installed in this subdivision because the deve l opers should have paid the cost of installation. 

382 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

In rebuttal testimony Com an Commission had ordered the C~ P Y_ witness Demaree stressed that the d:i ll ed in the Cabarrus area ~~a~{a~o ins ta) l . the softeners on the we 11 being Witness_ Demaree testified that becau~: add1t1onal s~pply of water be located. locate in the Cabarrus area the C f the water ,s extremely difficult to was to install water soften~rs. ompany elt that the most economical solution 

Bas~d upon the evidence presented $22,000 investment in the water softeni~ the ~ommission is convinced that the 

t

bahsec. I~ r~sponse to testimony presentea ~~u~h:ent should be included in rate e omm1ss1on explicitly d d Company's previous rate case Cabarrus Subdivision or e~:/7indth:n;~~~any to install water softeners in th~ were necessary for providin a d r water source . The water softeners additional cost of the souice no/ equa,te water supply and me_re ly constitute an Compan~ for acting under Commiss~~~p y.d It wou_ld be untair to penalize the excluding the cost of the improveme t for er to improve its water supply by has already determined that the cos~ ofr~~ r~t~ base. Moreover, the Commission rate b~se and sees no reason to tr at e a arrus well ~hould be included in well differently . e the coS t of softening equipment for the 

Emerald Point Water Softeners 

The Company has sought to include in water softening equipment at Emeral !ate bas~~ ~31 , 190 investment for Demaree testified that the Commi . d h Point Subd1v1s1on. Company witness softeners if the developer refu:!t~ a? ordered the Company to i nsta 11 the testimony that the developer did . ~ ,dnstal l them . The Company presented Recognizing the cost of a potential line~ re_fuse to install the equipment . Company conv~ need the deve 1 oper to :w~~~ \. w, tness Demaree test J fi ed t~at the water softening equipment The C P he $45,000 cost of ins ta 11 mg the base for the softening eq.ui pment (;~~n~O~dvocate~ inclusion of $31, 190 in rate tax of $8,690). In contrast the , . cost minus CIAC of $22,500 plus CIAC exclude the entire $45 000 co;t f Publ~c Staff recommends that the Commission was responsible for in;talling therom r~ e base on the theory that the developer equipment. 

The Commission has carefull . d . ~taff and the Company and finds ih:~v~~we the ey1dence pre~ented by the Public ,nc~uded in rate base. By settli e Company _s $31,190 investment should be avoided the high costs that a l ng_tthe case with the developer, the Company prudently in negotiating a sett lawsu\ wot d have entail ed. The Company acted one half of the cost of the l e;en u_n er wh_ich_ the dev_eloper would pay for Com~any' s dispute with the d~v!~ o. e/h1 s Co~m1 ss_, on prev1_ous ly recognized the equipment and ordered the C p i:-egarding installation of the softening refused to do so. It wouldom~an,: to !nstall the softeners if the developers obtaining only part of th : ~nequ1 table now to penalize the Company for refused to pay for its ~ n~~! 11 o . the mandated e_quipment when the developers app'.opriate to include $31 190 _at10\ The Comm1ss1on, therefor e, finds it ~qu1pment. However the C, . , _n ra e base for the Emerald Point softening incl~ded by the Co~ an omm1ss1on has det~rm~ned that the amount which is service is $45 000 pthy ft°r the softener ,n its total amount for plant in correct this o:ers i ra er han ~he. $31, ~90 which it proposes. Accordi n l to level of plant in s~~~icthe Comm1ss1on finds it appropriate to reduce th~ i~tal e proposed by the Company by $13,SlO. 

383 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

Hound Ears Meters 

Another rate base issue involves the cost of meters for the Hound Ears 

Subdivision. Public Staff witness Lee recommended that the $72,365 cost of 

these meters be excluded from rate base on the grounds that they were not 

installed yet and would not be used and useful by the close of hearing. 

Company witness O'Brien observed that the Commission had ordered meters to 

be i ns ta 11 ed in Hound Ears Subdivision in the Company's last rate case and 

that, as of two months prior to hearing in this rate case, CWS had begun 

installing the meters. He anticipated the job would be complete by the end of 

1990 . In rebuttal testimony, Company witness Wenz went even further. He 

stated that all the meters would be installed by the time of the Order in this 

proceeding and that the "expenditure is known, fixed, and measurable." Yet on 

cross-examination he admitted that the dollar figure for the meters could 

change. He a 1 so conceded that there was a possibility that the Company's 

expected completion date for this project -- a date on which he and witness 

O'Brien differed in their testimony - - could be delayed if unforeseen events 

happened. Witness Wenz testified that the Company wanted to put the cost of 

these meters in rate base in this case even though they were not actually 

operating and were not being used at the time he testified. 

The evidence demonstrates that the Hound Ears meters are not used and 

useful by the close of hearing. Moreover, some uncertainty exists as to both 

the final cost and completion date of the meters. Accordingly, the Commission 

concludes that the $72,365 cost of the Hound Ears meters should not be allowed 

in rate base as proposed by the Company . 

Wolf Laurel Well and Tanks 

The next i terns of disagreement between the Public Staff and the Company 

relate to the well and tanks installed in the Wolf Laurel Subdivision. The 

Public Staff has recommended that the Commission disallow the $100,000 cost of 

installation of the well and tanks. Public Staff witness Lee testified that 

the well and tanks were being installed to serve a new section of Wolf Laurel 

Subdivision and that pursuant to the contract with the developer in the 

subdivision, the developer must install this plant at no cost to the utility. 

The Company urges inclusion of the entire cost of the well and tanks in 

rate base. Witness Demaree, in his rebuttal testimony, stressed that the new 

well was drilled under order of the North Carolina Department of Human 

Resources because the number of existing customers in the Wolf Laurel 

Subdivision exceeded the number allowable under OHR rules. Wade C. Knox, 

Environmental Engineer of OHR, informed the Company by letter dated May 26, 

1989, "the total number of approved con nections to the water system 

was ... 360 .... There are presently in excess of 360 connections to the system." 

Demaree Rebuttal Exhibit 11. Witness Demaree emphasized that it was the 

Company's res pons i bi l i ty to add the we 11 and that the we 11 was dri 11 ed on free 

land. 

According to witness Demaree, DEHNR also required the Company to repla~ 

existing concrete tanks as soon as possible. According to DEHNR's May 26, 

1989, letter, the Company was instructed that ''[t]his project should proceed as 

soon as possible." Witness Demaree noted that the Company had acquired the 

384 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

system, which was severely de d 

substandard service. He also stg;eassee~ ~~d that the customers were . 

for $50,000 and had paid $100 000 t at t~e Company had acquired threce1ving 
, o upgrade it. e system 

Having carefully weighed the ev· 

cost of the well and tanks in the Wol;dtce, the C?m_mi_ssion concludes that the 

rat~ base . The Company has presente aurel ?ubd1v'.s1on should be included in 

equipment was necessary to serve exi~tf~rsuas1ve evidence that this additional 

of the Company and not the de 1 9 customers and was the responsibil ·t 

under order of DEHNR The C ve' op~r. The Company i nsta 11 ed the . 1 y 

Subdivision is only. $375 ion7t1J. s investm~nt per customer i n the Wo~iu~~meni 

overa 11 investment of abo~t $550u pl ng upgrad1 ng' as compared to the Companuyr~ 
e1· customer. s 

The Commission acknowled es h 

Car? l ! na operated by owners g wit~ al\ ~here are ma_ny water systems in North 

tra'.nrng and expertise. In many case m1l~d financial resources and utility 

desire . to provide adequate servic!' ese ?w~e:s have 1 ittle incentive or 

professional utility owners such C . . Acqu1s 1t1on of these systems b 

to_ the thr~at t~ service that exf!t arolina Water Service provides a solutio~ 

reiterates its wi sh to encoura e sue~ in s~a)l _ watei:- systems. The Commission 

exclude the Company's $100 000 Q acq~isit1ons in cases such as th· T 

L l S bd. . . ' investment in the 11 is . o 

aure u 1v1s1on would instead 1. we and storage tanks at Wolf 

deplorable situation that existedpena ize the C~mpany for correcting the 

therefore, finds that the entire $1~~ o5~at h subdivision. The Commission 

' s ould be allowed in rate base: 

Brand_ywine Bay Elevated Tank 

T~e next disagreement between the C 

plant rn service involves inclusion in r ~mp~ny and the Public Staff regarding 

the ~levated storage tank constructed i~ e ase of t~e Company's i nvestment in 

~ubl1c Staff has recommended that $205 000 the Brandywine Bay Subdivision. The 

! n the tank be excluded from rate' of the Company's $250' 000 cost basis 

investment amount by determi ni n base . '.h~ Public Staff reduced the 

200 gpd ?es i gn capacity standard perncentage _ut_11, zat ion of the tank using a 

te Pub lie Staff compared the n~mber drerm1n1 ng the percentage utilization 

est year (225) to the maximum n o cus_tomers on 1 i ne at the end of th~ 

tank could serve (1,250). umber of single family equivalents that the 

Th The Company cha 11 enged the Public S ' . 

W ~ Company received a $200 000 con tr. ~a:'. s ~xcl us ion on several grounds 

a mart to build the tank. 'rn r l u ion_ in aid of construction fro~ 

~!~:::ed \hat growth must be cons i deerbeudtt/nl e~er l~~ny' Company Witness Demaree 

~=~~as~ze~d al~~t t~h: \:iga~at~=~ ~::~ ~h;O~agi~ ~~~n~~~~e~h~~~cib~·us!'~_tne~! 

obt : W1t~ess Demaree also noted th t b 00 g~d s_tandard in designing the 

is ~~~t::n~~gb f_ord an e 1 evated tank af~er aecd~~seelo~~e~t iextrleme ly di ffi cult to 

espe - 1 ui an elevated tank b f h 5 a most completed it 

The ~~! ly if one wi 11 be needed sh~r~re ouses are c_onstr_ucted and purch~sed 

CWS C pany was advised by DEM to b . y to meet_ res1dent1al customer needs 

ros s-Examination Exhibit 4. eg1n construction of a tank as indicated by 

stand~i~ne~s Demaree stated in h. 

growth e~p 3~ of the tank would b~s /~~uttal testimony that using a 400 gpd 

er1ence and the method re,Uield lu~:dn o/ June _30, _ 1994. The historical 

or pr0Ject1ng future growth were 

385 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

set forth in Demaree Rebuttal Exhibit 12. The 27% of rema1n1ng capacity margin 

would equal $67,500 of original cost. However, witness Demaree noted that the 

Company would co 11 ect tap fees within the next five years that would net 

$90,044 . Therefore, the entire capacity margin would be paid for by tap fees 

within five years. 

Having reviewed the evi de nee and arguments of the Public Staff and the 

Company regarding treatment of the investment in the Brandywine Bay elevated 

storage tank, the Commission is persuaded that $146,000 of the Company's 

investment i n the Brandywine Bay elevated tank should be allowed in rate base . 

No argument has been made that the elevated tank was unnecessary. OEH wrote 

the Company a letter (Witness Lee Cross-Examination Exhibit 4) on December 19 , 

1988 stating: "Currently the Brandywine Bay system of water supply is 

restricted to not more than 229 service connections . As Brandywine Bay appears 

to be a popular location for new home construction over the past four years, we 

recommend that you proceed immediately with plans to provide the elevated 

storage so as not to restrict development." The elevated tank provides current 

customers with several benefits including reduction in pressure fluctuation, 

greater emergency reserve capacity , and more readily available fire protection . 

In concluding that $146,000 should be allowed in rate base for th i s 

elevated storage tank, the evidence in this proceeding indicates that the tank 

was serving 225 customers at the end of the test year . Using the 400 gpd 

standard that the Commission has found to be appropriate in this proceeding, 

this facility is capable of serving 625 single family equivalents. By using 

the ratio of the customers on line at the end of the test year to the tota l 

number of customers which can be served by this facility , the Cammi s s ion 

concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for this tank under its 

percentage utilization method would be $160,000. However, as discussed 

elsewhere herein, the Commission further concludes that this reduction shou l d 

be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 35 percent which results in a 

total reduction in the amount to be included in rate base for this item of 

$104,000. Accordingly, the amount that should be included in rate for the 

Brandywine Bay elevated storage tank is $146,000 ($250,000 - $104,000). 

Brandywine Bay Sewage Treatment Plant 

The Company also has urged the Commission to include the $408,738 cost for 

expansion of the Brandywine Bay sewage treatment plant in rate base. The 

Pub 1 i c Staff has recommended that the Cammi ss ion a 11 ow only $120,823 of this 

amount in rate base. 

Public Staff witness Lee testified that although the correct design 

capacity for wastewater treatment plants is 400 gpd, the state allo~s 

reevaluation of design capacity based on historical usage data. The Public 

Staff employed such an historical usage figure, rather than a 400 gpd standard, 

in determining the capacity currently used in the Brandywine Bay sewage 

treatment plant . 

The Public Staff estimated that Brandywine Bay sewer customers use ~n 

average of 150 gallons of water per day. The Public Staff multiplied this 

number by the 136 end of test year customers to get 20,400 gallons per day. 

The Public Staff then subtracted the 20,400 from the 150,000 ga 11 on pe~ day 

capacity of the plant to arrive at 129,600 gallons of unused capacity . Using a 

386 

WATER ANO SEWER - RATES 

400 gpd standard, the Public Staff cal 
additi~na'. connections to the plant Tchulaied _that there were 324 potential 

the ex1 st mg 136 end of test yea . t e ub l, c Sta ff then added the 324 to 

460 single family equivalents r T~us ~mer~ to arrive at the total capacity of 

29. 56 percent of the cost of th~ faciel i /b ~ 1 c _St_af_f then recommended a 11 owing 

year customers by the 460 single f ·/ Y d~viding the number of end of test 

plant. am, Y equivalents maximum capacity of the 

In rebuttal testimony Com . 
Staff's methodology and cal~ulatf:~ywe~itn_ess Demaree _argued that the Pub] ic 

t hat, because sewage treatment P 1 ant e 1 ncorre_ct_. Witness Demaree testified 

certain amount of infiltration h " : are,specifically designed to handle a 

method to determine sewage treatm 
1 
s ori ca_ wate: usage is not an accepted 

the Public Staff's formula is ent capacity. Witnes~ Demaree testified that 

infiltration or high-usage and comp~r~on7eo~s because it does not allow for 
e e Y ignores peak-flow months. 

On cross-examination of Public Staff wit . 

letter (Lee Cross-Examination Exhibit 3 ) . n~~s Lee, the Company introduced a 

reduction of the 400 gpd des i n ca . 111 w .1 ch the Company had requested a 

treatment pl ant based upon fhe pac, ty requirement for the Parks Farm sewer 

Di vision of Environmental Mana eme~~erage monthly flow for the plant . The 

rejected the Company's request.g The 0~~1EMl)t, by letter ?ated December 20, 1988, 
,. e ter stated 1n part: 

The Division bases ~ reque t f fl . 
average month not on the ave:age ~r ~~ reduction on the highest 

record. This figure is certai i°r ~ months for the period of 

consumption rates but it is used tn Yll in excess of actual water 

design of wast~water treatment o: ?tt measure ~f safety in the 

infiltration/inflow sur e rote . aci 1 ies. This allows for 

Exhibit 3 (emphasis' addedg))_P ct ion, etc. (Lee Cross-Examination 

Witness Demaree faulted the Publ. S . 
plant by the Public Staff's c ic. taf: for sugg~st,ng that since the 

capacity, the Commission should ~~~~~~t 1 on 1 s processing 1 ess than design 

Demaree argued that it is wron for an _amount from rate base. Witness 

the plant has been constructe~ perth:t:ut1c Staff to change the rules after 

400 gpd design. ' mi e • and has begun operation under a 

Witness Demaree al so cha 11 en d th p · , • 
gr~wth in its methodolo . He ge e ubl_1c _Staffs f_a1lure to account for 

build a plant designed ogtly for arg~ed that it is economically impractical to 

Witness Demaree testified that tchus o~erts o~-1 i ne at the end of the test year. 

years. e P an will be fully utilized within five 

Having thoroughly wei h d th . 
Commiss)on concludes thatg ~239 :2oev1~ence presented , by. both parties, the 

Brandywine Bay sewa , o the Company s investment in the 

Commission is persua~:d t;hea~tme~t plant . expansion should be allowed. The 

allowance for infiltration 'h inh assessing sewage treatment plant capacity 

Lee Cross-Examinat ion Exhibort 319 thusag~ must. be recognized. As evidenced by 

r~ductions, especially h h' e s_ ate will not normally grant capacity 

high usage. wen sue reductions do not allow for inf i ltration and 

387 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

t l nt was constructed, permitted, and The Brandywi ne Bay sewage treat~en p Rael i ance upon the 150 gpd usage ~o began operating _un~er a 400 gfd des~t· attributes to the Company knowledge ,t calculate the e~1sting usage o cap~t/de the plant expansion . It woul~ ha~e could not poss, b ly have had when \so a d when the undisputed design en te:1 a been imprudent to assume u~a~e o\1 uifai r to reevaluate the unused capacity is 400 gpd. It would be in eren y. taff advocate s. Furthermore, the _150 under a 1 esser standard as the f~ub ~, c \to homes not wastewater flowing into gpd is the measurement of water o;in_g _, to con~truct the expansion must be the plant . The_ ~rudence of the :t~~~n time the expansion was mad_e . The judged b?' examining fa~~~mr~~:; part of the p 1 ant after c~nstruct ion , f usage Company ,sbnolt fr\eha~o anticipated at the time of construction. proves to e ess 
. h d·ustment advocated by the Public If the Commi ~s i o~ _were to ~erm1 t t e a~e J to reexamine on a regular basis Staff, to be non?1~cr1~1natoryt ~two~~~ ~ommission would then have ~o analyze every sewage facility ,n the _s a e . a ercent utilization . This process the change in flow to _determine andc app)Y . ~ and unfair to the utilities who would be both ~mprac~1~a) for the ~m:~~~~~ design standard. The Commi_ssion , constructed th~1r fac1 l 1t1ePsb~~derstaf~' s reevaluation of capacity using an there fore, reJect~ the u ,c 

histor ical usage figure . 
B d ine Bay system to the Company , the In approvi~g _the transfer of the ranerfor the expansion of the fac)l i ~y , Commission expl1c1~ly acknowledged thde _ne this acknowledgement . The Commission and Pub l ic Staff witnes s Lee concurre in treatment plant was higher than recognizes that the cost of th~t \ewag: ui red the Company to construct . a ori gi na l ly _expected becaufsf t~e Tie eCo;p~ny should not be penalized for th, s 30-day holding ~ond_for ef uen. 

unanticipated rise 1n costs. 
ld b llowed in rate base for this sewage In concluding that $2~9,420 ~ho~h· er~ceeding indicates that the fac i lity treatment facility, the evidence ,n ~s ~ the test year Using the 400 gpd was serving 136 custom~rs_ at hthe /n d \o be appropriat~ in this proceeding, standard that the Comm, ss l on _as oun . fami l e ui va lents. By using the the facility is capable of s~rv1ng ~~5 s1~g~~ the t~stqyear to the total number ratio of the cu~tomers on line a~ be ~~is facility, the Commission concludes of customers wh1 ~h can be ~erv~ \ base for the pl ant under its percent~ge that the appropriate reduction ,n ra e er as discussed elsewhere herein, utilization method would be $2d60,4f~·t ~~~t re'duction should be offset fo~ a the Commission further conclu es a t hich results in a total reduction reasonable capacity ~llowance_ of 35 gerce~ /this item $169,318. Accordingly, in the amount to be , nc l ude~ , nl dratde . ase teo base for the Brandywine Bay sewage the amount that should be ,nc u e ,n ra 

treatment plant is $239 , 420 ($408,738 - $169,318). 

Danby Wastewater Treatment Plant 
d d b the Public An additional plant adjustment to rate base recomm~: ~nsitn . In his 

Staff involves the Danby. wastewtter tre~tm;;; C~~!~~sio/ to disallo~ the testimony, Public Staff witness ee urge . f m rate base . Witness Company' s $209 '000 investment in the pl ant f pan\1 oner/oat the end of the t~st Lee testified that , based upon_ thJ nu;be;r otapc-~sn ofees should have been paid. year, approximately $300,000 in eve op 

388 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

In rebuttal, Company witness Demaree testified that $250,000 of the $459,000 total cost of the 500,000 gpd facility was collected from developers. Witness Demaree stressed that the Company had located and installed a used p 1 ant at a substant i a 1 cost per ga 11 on savings to the Company. The Company submitted an exhibit that showed that the construction costs of a new 200,000 gpd plant would be $235,000 and that the construction costs of a new 500 , 000 gpd treatment plant wou l d be $416,000. Witness Demaree testified that the costs of yard piping, electrical equipment, a blower buildi ng, and al 1 other necessities to tie the new plant to existing facilities would have to be added to the new plant construction costs estimated by Davco . Witness Demaree stated that as a rule of thumb the prices should be doubled to calculate accurately the entire costs of installing a new plant. Witness Demaree thus estimated that the cost of installing a new 200,000 gpd tank would be approximatel y $450 ,000 and concluded that the cost of installing the 500,000 gpd used plant was equal to the cost of a new 200,000 gallon pl ant . 

According to Witness Demaree, the 200,000 gpd new plant would only serve approximately 500 single family equivalents which represented the approximate number of customers on-1 i ne at the end of t he test year. Witness Demaree testified that the Company needed a larger plant at that point in time to reflect anticipated growth. 

A thorough examination of the evidence regarding the Danby sewage t r eatment plant expansion persuades the Commission that $128,577 of the Company's entire $209,000 investment sho uld be al l owed in ra t e base. 

In concluding that $128,577 should be allowed in rate base for this sewage treatment facility, the evidence in this proceeding indicates that the facility was serving 510 customers at the end of the test year. Using the 400 gpd standard that the Commission has found to be appropriate in this pr oceeding, the facility is capable of serving 1,250 single family equivalents. By using the ratio of the customers on line at the end of the test year to the total number of customers which can be served by this facility, the Commission concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for the plant under its percentage utilization method would be $123,728. However, as discussed elsewhere herein, the Commission further concludes that this reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 35 percent which results in a total reduction in the amount to be included in rate base for this i tern of $80,423. Accordingly, the amount that should be included in rate base for the Danby wastewater treatment plant expansion is $128,577 ($209,000 - $80,423). 

Excess Plant 

The parties also disagree as to the amount of purchase price that should be included in rate base for four other systems: Queens Harbor, Riverpointe, Sh~rwood Forest, and TET Utility. The Company recently purchased these systems which have not been included in rate base prior to this proceeding. According to Pub 1 i c Staff witnesses Lee and Hering, using its percentage utilization method that it proposes, the Commission should only include the percentage of elant capacity that is actually used at the end of the test year. Carolina ater _Service, on the other hand, proposes that all of its investments prhoduc 1 ng a reasonab 1 e capacity margin that wi 11 accommodate future growth s ould be included in rate base. 

389 



ATTACHMENT 1 
TO ALTERNATIVE FINDING OF FACT 

NCUC DOCKET A-41 SUB 22

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

· f tilization by dividing the number The Public Staff determined a ratio to u that the system was designed to 
of current _customers by the num~e~ 0

'. ~~~a~:e;.!xcess capacity." The percent~ge 
serve . This ero:edure was sa1 ho ,nr~ce of each system in order to determine 
was then mult1pl1ed by the,, pu,rc tas~hp t could be included in rate base. The the amount of "non-excess p an . a . 
results are displayed in the following chart . 

Item 
Queens Harbor 
Riverpointe 
Sherwood Forest 
TET Utility 

Total: 

Company (Purchase Price) 
$ 70,000 

35,000 
26,500 
9,327 

$ 140.827 

Public Staff 
$ 3,395 

2,625 
4,079 
1,666 

$ 11 765 

Difference 
$ (66,605) 

(32,375) 
(22,421) 
(7,661) 

$(129.062) 

· t · · s that this methodology is contrary to sound 
The Compa~y' s pos, . , o~ , d b the cha rt above' it argues that t~e fu 11 

regulatory pol icy. As ,nid~~,aiJed Zn rate base . First, the purchase price for 
purchase price shouliasbesubstantially less than the net original cost. Compa~yd 
each of the systems . -ndi cated that the Company pa, 
witness Demaree's rebuttal te st i~ohnyt 1 st over $1 2 million to construct . approximately $140,000 for systei_ns . a co . · 
The following chart quantifies this difference. 

System 
Queens Harbor 
Riverpointe 
Sherwood Forest 
TET Systems 

Net Original 
Cost 

$419,372 
$795,417 
$ 85,000 
$122,534 

Purchase Price 
$70,000 
$35,000 
$26,500 
$ 9,327 

· t were negotiated at arm' s length and 
Second, the prices for j"he;e t~r~ erie facilities were not fully utili~ed. 
directly _reflected the d~c d th t even if the smallest system (wells, main~, 
Company witness Demaree a e _a 'd to serve only the existing customers, it 
treatment plants, etc.)_ was de~~gne ts that Carolina water Service paid for 
could not have been bu11 t for e amou~ tai ns that acceptance of the Public 
these systems ·. The Company al so 1 ~a,~ ess efficient systems, while deterring 
Staff ' s analysis woul~ encourage sma ' ish economies of scale. It would also 
investment by compan,_es able to a~:~~t~ shareholders, since the Company could 
force certain econom1 c 1 off obn . ~ t \ut without having a part of its investment 
never b~y a system not '.ul _Yt ,·us, f lly built out regardless of how sma 11 the denied ,n rate base unt 1 1 u ' 
purchase price . 

. f both parties the Commission 
After considering the h co$i!8t~~~s pu~chase price for, all four systems 

cone 1 udes that $56,935 of t e , 
should be included in rate base . 

· · · t ad· ustments to rate base' The Commission has indicated that, ,_n _ma~1~g ~u!tom~r growth and benefi~s 
it would consider factors such _a~ ant1c1pa ~ n a l in these criteria 
resulting to ratepaye~s from ~dd1 t1 ohna 1 cfiaf; trp· pa:ent pihit tghe full purchase 
to the sales transactions at issue ere, 

390 

WATER AND SEWER - RATES 

prices should not be included in rate base. As previously discussed, by using 
the ratio of customers on line at the end of the test year to the total number 
of customers which can be served by each of these four systems, the Commission 
concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for the purchase price 
for these four systems under its percentage utilization method would be 
$129,062, which is identical to the reduction proposed by the Public Staff . 
However, as discussed elsewhere herein, the Commission further concludes that 
such reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 35 
percent which results in a total reduction in the amount to be included in rate 
base for these four systems of $83,892 . Accordingly, the amount that should be 
included in rate base for these four systems is $56,935 ($140,827 - $83,892). 

On a system-by-system basis , the Commission's adjustments are as follows: 

Queens Harbor Subdivision 

The evidence in this proceeding reflects that the Company paid $70,000 for 
a complete water and sewer system designed to serve approximately 206 customers 
i n Queens Harbor Subdivision. The Company purchased this system in June 1987 
when it had five customers. By June 1989, this system had 10 water and sewer 
customers. The Company is not expecting any additional customers in the near 
future . 

The Commission concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for 
Queens Harbor system under its percentage utilization method would be $66,605 . 
However, this reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 
35 percent which results in a total reduction in the amount to be included in 
rate base of $43,294. Accordingly, the amount that should be included in rate 
base for Queens Harbor is $26,706 ($70,000 - $43,294). 

Riverpointe Subdivision 

Public Staff witness Hering testified that the Ri verpoi nte systems are 
similar to Queens Harbor. The Riverpointe water system also has multiple 
wells, treatment equipment and water mains to serve 200 customers . The sewer 
system consists of a 100,000 gallon per day treatment plant and mains to serve 
200 customers. These systems currently serve 15 customers . 

The Commission concludes that the appropriate reduction in rate base for 
Riverpoi nte system, under its percentage utilization method would be $32,375. 
However, this reduction should be offset for a reasonable capacity allowance of 
35 percent which results in a total reduction in the amount to be included in 
rate base of $21,044. Accordingly, the amount that should be included in rate 
base for Riverpointe system, is $13,956 ($35,000 - $21,044). 

Sherwood Forest Subdivision 

Public Staff witness Hering noted that the Commission made an adjustment 
for overbuilt mains in the last rate case (W-706, Sub 3) for the prior owner of 
She:w?od Forest Subdivision. Since the Docket No. W-706, Sub 3, rate case, 
add1t1onal mains have been added to the system. According to witness Hering, the mains can now serve 950 customers but only 186 customers are on the system. 

391 


